05-421
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (Apr., 2003)
HOW TO PROCEED WITH TROUBLESHOOTING

The hand-held tester can be used at step 4, 6, 8 and 9.
1 VEHICLE BROUGHT TO WORKSHOP

L

2 | CUSTOMER PROBLEM ANALYSIS (See page 05-423)

05256-15

{

3 | WARNING LIGHT CHECK (See page 05-424)

L

4 | THE DTCs CHECK (Present and Past DTCs) (See page 05-424)

DTCs IS OUTPUT (INCLUDING NORMAL SYS-
TEM CODE): Go to step 5

DTCs IS NOT OUTPUT: PROBLEM SYMPTOMS
TABLE (See page 05-436)

5 |[THE DTCs CHART (See page 05-430)

L

6 |[CIRCUIT INSPECTION (See page 05-437 to 05-579)

~>| TROUBLE CODE IS OUTPUT: Go to step 7

> NORMAL SYSTEM CODE IS OUTPUT: Go to step
11

7 REPAIR

L

8 |[CLEAR THE DTCs (Present and Past DTCs) (See page 05-424)

L
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05-422
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

9 |[THE DTCs CHECK (Present and Past DTCs) (See page 05-424)

~>|DTCs IS NOT OUTPUT: Go to step 10

~>|DTCs IS OUTPUT: Go to step 5

10 |SYMPTOM SIMULATION (See page 01-20)

> WARNING LIGHT REMAINS OFF: Go to step 11

~>| WARNING LIGHT IS ON: Go to step 5

11 [ CONFIRMATION TEST

L

END
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
CUSTOMER PROBLEM ANALYSIS CHECK
Supplemental Restraint System Check Sheet Inspector’s
Name
Registration No.
Customer’s Name Registration Year
Frame No.
. . km
Date Vehicle Brought In Odometer Reading Miles
Date Problem Occurred
Weather O Fine O Cloudy ORainy aSnowy Other
O Starting Oldling
Vehicle Operation O Driving [ OConstant speed [cceleration  Deceleration
O Other ]
Road Condition
Details Of Problem
Vehicle Inspection, Repair Histo-
ry Prior to Occurrence of Mal-
function (Including Supplemen-
tal Restraint System)
Diagnosis System Inspection
) . 1st Time | O Remains ON O Sometimes Lights Up  ODoes Not Light Up
SRS Warning Light
Inspection . . .
P 2nd Time [ O Remains ON 0O Sometimes Lights Up  ODoes Not Light Up

1st Time [ ONormal Code O Malfunction Code  Code. ]
DTC Inspection

2nd Time | ONormal Code O Malfunction Code  Code. ]

HA4U L
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C93955

H40173

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

05258-08

PRE-CHECK

1.
(@)

(b)

HINT:

(@)

SRS WARNING LIGHT CHECK

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and check that
the SRS warning light lights up.

Check that the SRS warning light goes out after approx.
6 seconds.

When the ignition switch is at ON and the SRS warning
light remains on or flashes, the airbag sensor assembly
has detected a malfunction code.

If, after approx. 6 second have elapsed, the SRS warning
light sometimes lights up, a short in the SRS warning light
circuit can be considered likely. Proceed to "SRS warning
light circuit malfunction” on page

05-585 and 05-588.

DTC CHECK (using diagnosis check wire)

Present troubles codes:

Output the DTC.

(1) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and wait
for approx. 60 seconds.

(2) Using SST, connect terminals Tc and CG of the
DLCs3.

SST 09843-18040

NOTICE:
Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.

(b) Past troubles codes:
Output the DTC.
(1) Using service wire, connect terminals Tc and CG of
the DLCS.
SST 09843-18040
(2)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and wait
for approx. 60 seconds.
NOTICE:

Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.
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(c) Readthe DTC.
Read the 2—digit DTC as indicated by the number of times
the SRS warning light blinks. As an example, the blinking
patterns, normal, 11 and 31 are shown in the illustration.

ON
. Normal code indication (w/o past trouble
OFF code)
++

The light will blink 2 times per second.

Normal Code (w/o Past Trouble Code)

0.25

0.25 . Normal code indication (w/ past trouble code)
Normal Code (w/ Past Trouble Code) When the past troubles code is stored in the
0.75 airbag sensor assembly, the light blinks only

ON ones a second.

H H L . Malfunction code indication
OFF - — The first blinking output indicates the first digit
0.25 of a 2—digit DTC. After a 1.5-second pause,
Malfunctioning Code the second blinking output will indicate the
(Example Code 11 and 31) second digit.
05 25 4.0

If there are 2 or more codes, there will be a 2.5-second pause

|
Jlj M W H between each code. After all the codes have been output, there
will be a 4.0-second pause and they will all be repeated.
-  m—

e | .
15 05 'Repeat HINT: o .
- ‘ In the event of a number of trouble codes, indication will start
DTC11 DTC31 from the smallest numbered code.
N H13050

3. DTC CHECK (Using hand-held tester)

(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.

(b) Read the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester screen.

HINT:

Please refer to the hand—held tester operator’'s manual for further details.

4. DTC CLEARANCE (Not using service wire)

(@ When the ignition switch is turned off, the diagnostic trouble code is cleared.

HINT:

DTC might not be cleared by turning the ignition switch OFF. In this case, proceed to the next step.

5. DTC CLEARANCE (Using service wire)

(@) Using a service wire, connect terminals TC and CG of the DLC3.

(b) Disconnect terminal TC of DLC3 within 10 seconds after the DTC begins to be output, and check if
the warning light lights up within 3 seconds.

(c) Within 2.0 seconds to 4.0 seconds after the SRS warning light lights up, connect the terminals TC and
CG of the DLC3.

(d) Light the SRS warning light goes off 2.0 to 4.0 seconds after connecting the terminals TC and CG of
DLC3, then disconnect the terminal TC of the DLC3 2.0 to 4.0 seconds after the warning light goes
off.

(e) Light the SRS warning light on again 3 seconds after disconnecting terminal TC of DLC3, then within
2.0 to 4.0 seconds after the lighting, connect terminals TC and CG of the DLC3.

(H  Check if the SRS warning light goes off 2.0 to 4.0 seconds after connecting terminals TC and CG of
DLCS3, and the correct code is output 1 second after the SRS warning goes off.
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If DTCs are to cleared, repeat the above procedure until the codes are cleared.

IG S/IW ON

DLC3 C)pean
TC —‘
Yce

0.5 sec. 0.5 sec. | 0.25sec. 0.25 sec.
—1 . 1 — -

[
| |
| ; | |
| | : | .
SRS Warning : : : : :
Light (*) | | | | |
° —_] I ' | -
& L B
ﬁ\ L | p L5sec, o4 40 |
Lo | | N T T R A |
Lo | | R E B T B |
roo | | R T B T B |
[ | | N T B S B I
roo | | N T E B S B I
L | | R |
ITL!_ T2 !T3! T4 _IT5!T6!T5!T6!T5!T6ITSIT7! |
Lo | | I T T T T |
Lo | | T I |

T1: 0 — 0 second

T2: approx. 6 second
T3: 3 -5 second

T4: 3 - 10 second
T5: 2 — 4 second

T6: 1 -5 second

T7: within 1 second

*: The past trouble code in the illustration shows DTC 21 as an example.

H41917
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6. DTC CLEARANCE (Using hand-held tester)

(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.

(b) Clear the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester screen.

HINT:

Please refer to the hand—held tester operation’s manual for further details.

7. RELEASE METHOD OF AIRBAG ACTIVATION PREVENTION MECHANISM

(@ An airbag activention prevention mechanism is built into the connector for the squib circuit of the SRS.
When release of the airbag activation prevention mechanism is directed in the troubleshooting proce-
dure, as shown in the illustration of the connectors on the next pages, insert paper which has the same
thickness as the male terminal between the terminal and the short spring.

CAUTION:

Never release the airbag activation prevention mechanism on the squib connector.

NOTICE:

« Do not release the airbag activation prevention mechanism unless specifically directed by the
troubleshooting procedure.

. If the inserted paper is too thick the terminal and short spring may be damaged, so always use
paper with the same thickness as the male terminal.
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Airbag
Sensor
Assy Center

@|O®

@ |

©

®

Spiral Cable Sub—Assy

9

|

N e A o Y o N o

@ @

® |®

®

N o N

i)

Side Airbag
Sensor Assy (RH)

Front Seat Airbag
Assy (RH) (Squib)

Seat Belt
Pretensioner (RH)

Front Airbag Sensor (RH)

Instrument Panel
Passenger Airbag
Assy (Squib)

Horn Button
Assy (Squib)

Front Airbag Sensor (LH)

Seat Belt
Pretensioner (LH)

Front Seat Airbag
Assy (LH) (Squib)

Side Airbag
Sensor Assy (LH)

H41916
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Airbag Sensor Assy Center Connector

®

Uy 0D gy

b

Short Spring  Short Spring ShortSpring Short Spring

Before Release After Release

Connector @

Before Release After Release
(_/E Paper
/ -
Short Spring
Connector @ Before Release After Release

Short Spring

Connector ‘ (:)
e Before Release After Release

Short Spring

H41995
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DIAGNOSTICS —

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHART

05259-14

DTC No. Detection Item Trouble Area SRS
(See page) Warning Light
¢ SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT ¢ Horn button assy (squib)
B0100/13 e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-437) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire
*«OPEN IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT ¢ Horn button assy (squib)
B0101/14 e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-441) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire
¢ SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT ¢ Horn button assy (squib)
B0102/11 (TO GROUND) e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-445) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire
¢ SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT ¢ Horn button assy (squib)
B0103/12 (TO B+) e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-449) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire
B0105/53 * SHORT IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT « Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-453) .
e Instrument panel wire
B0106/54 *OPEN IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT « Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-457) ]
e Instrument panel wire
B0107/51 * SHORT IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT « Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (squib)
(TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-460) .
e Instrument panel wire
B0108/52 * SHORT IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT « Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (squib)
(TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-463) ]
e Instrument panel wire
B0110/43 * SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIR- « Front seat airbag assy RH (squib)
CUIT « Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-466) .
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0111/44 * OPEN IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT | ¢ Front seat airbag assy RH (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-469) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0112/41 ¢ SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) « Front seat airbag assy RH (squib)
CIRCUIT (TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-472) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0113/42 ¢ SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) « Front seat airbag assy RH (squib)
CIRCUIT (TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-475) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0115/47 * SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) « Front seat airbag assy LH (squib)
CIRCUIT « Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-478) ]
¢ Instrument panel wire No.3
B0116/48 ¢ OPEN IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT | «Front seat airbag assy LH (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-481) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0117/45 * SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) « Front seat airbag assy LH (squib)
CIRCUIT (TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-484) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0118/46 * SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) « Front seat airbag assy LH (squib)
CIRCUIT (TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-487) .
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0126/B0127/ | « SEAT BELT BUCKLE SWITCH (LH) « Front seat inner belt assy (LH)
27 MALFUNCTION « Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-490) « Instrument panel wire No.3
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
B0130/63 ¢« SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner RH (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-494) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0131/64 ¢ OPEN IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT « Seat belt pretensioner RH (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-498) ]
¢ Instrument panel wire No.3
B0132/61 ¢« SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner RH (squib)
(TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-501) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0133/62 ¢ SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner RH (squib)
(TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-504) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0135/73 ¢ SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner LH (squib)
(05-507) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B0136/74 ¢« OPEN IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT « Seat belt pretensioner LH (squib)
* Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-511) ]
¢ Instrument panel wire No.3
B0137/71 ¢ SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner LH (squib)
(TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-514) ]
« Instrument panel wire No.3
B0138/72 ¢ SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT | * Seat belt pretensioner LH (squib)
(TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center Blink
(05-517) ]
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B1100/31 ¢ AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-520) MALFUNCTION
B1135/24 e HALF CONNECTION DETECTION * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-522) MALFUNCTION
B1140/32 ¢ SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY (RH) | « Airbag sensor assy center
MALFUNCTION « Side Airbag sensor assy RH Blink
(05-524) )
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B1141/33 * SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY (LH) « Airbag sensor assy center
MALFUNCTION « Side Airbag sensor assy LH Blink
(05-529) )
e Instrument panel wire No.3
¢ SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR  Seat position airbag sensor
B1153/25 ASSY MALFUNCTION « Airbag sensor assy center
(05-534) e Instrument panel wire No.3 ON
B * Wire harness (Seat position airbag sensor — Front seat inner
belt assy)
¢ FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH) « Airbag front RH sensor
B1156/B1157 :
s MALFUNCTION « Airbag sensor assy center ON
¢ Engine room main Instrument panel wire No.3
(05-542) )
e Instrument panel wire
¢ FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (LH) « Airbag sensor front LH
B1158/B1159 :
6 MALFUNCTION « Airbag sensor assy center ON
¢ Engine room main Instrument panel wire No.3
(05-548) )
e Instrument panel wire
¢ SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) e Horn button assy (D squib (2nd step))
B1180/17 CIRCUIT e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-554) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3
¢« OPEN IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) * Horn button assy (D squib (2nd step))
B1181/18 CIRCUIT e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-558) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3
* SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) * Horn button assy (D squib (2nd step))
B1182/19 CIRCUIT (TO GROUND) e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-562) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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* SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) * Horn button assy (D squib (2nd step))
B1183/22 CIRCUIT (TO B+) e Spiral cable sub—assy ON
(05-566) * Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3
B1185/57 ¢ SHORT IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib (2nd step))
CIRCUIT * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-570) ]
e Instrument panel wire
B1186/58 ¢« OPEN IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib (2nd step))
CIRCUIT * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-573) ]
e Instrument panel wire
B1187/55 * SHORT IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib (2nd step))
(05-576) CIRCUIT (TO GROUND) * Airbag sensor assy center ON
e Instrument panel wire
B1188/56 ¢ SHORT IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) « Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib (2nd step))
CIRCUIT (TO B+) * Airbag sensor assy center ON
(05-579) ]
e Instrument panel wire
* SYSTEM NORMAL - OFE
Normal
(05-582) *VOLTAGE SOURCE DROP . B.attery ON
« Airbag sensor assy center
HINT:
¢ When the SRS warning light remains lit up and the DTC is the normal code, this means a voltage source
drops.

This malfunction is not stored in memory by the Airbag sensor assy center and if the power source
voltage returns to normal, the SRS warning light will automatically go out.

«  When 2 or more codes are indicated, the codes will be displayed in numeral order starting from the
lowest numbered code.

. If a code not listed on the chart is displayed, the Airbag sensor assy center is faulty.

. In the case of any malfunction concerning any open circuit, ground short, or B+ short due to any squib,
another malfunction code may not be detected. In this case, correct the malfunction currently being
output, and then perform malfunction diagnosis again. Another malfunction code may then be de-
tected.
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0525A-13

LOCATION

(" Combination Meter (Warning Light)

Instrument Panel Passenger Airbag Assy

Front Seat Airbag Assy LH
Horn Button Assy (w/ Airbag)

Airbag Sensor Airbag Front RH Sensor
Front LH T T~

= ‘ S|de Airbag Sensor Assy RH

Airbag Sensor Assy Center
Front Seat Airbag Assy RH

ACICA

DLC3 \ ! e . 5

Spiral Cable Sub—Assy

Seat Belt Pretensioner RH

Seat Belt Pretensioner LH

Side Airbag Sensor Assy LH

Seat Position Airbag Sensor Seat Belt Buckle Switch LH

P H41998
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TERMINALS OF ECU

05DQA-01

0
B A 6]5]4 B A 3121 B A
[ A A A / A A ]
6]5]14]3]2 17116 115114113 |12]11]10] 9| 8] 7 6]514)]3]12]1
A A__A % A__A A__A A A A__A A A A_A__A A A A
12111101 9] 8 282712625124 ]123122]21]20]19]18 12111]101 91817
A A_A_A LA/ A A A A A A A A J | _A 4 A A_A_7
L 1 L 1
G H40028
No. Symbol Terminal Name
A - Electrical Connector Check Mechanism
B - Electrical Connector Check Mechanism
A13-3 LA SRS Warning Light
A13-5 1G2 Power Source (IG2 Fuse)
A13-7 p2— Squib (Passenger (2 step))
A13-8 P2+ Squib (Passenger (2 step))
Al13-9 +SR Front Airbag Sensor (RH)
A13-10 P+ Squib (Passenger)
A13-11 P- Squib (Passenger)
A13-12 SIL Diagnosis
A13-13 D- Squib (Driver)
Al13-14 D+ Squib (Driver)
A13-15 +SL Airbag Front Sensor (LH)
A13-16 D2+ Squib (Driver (2 step))
A13-17 D2—- Squib (Driver (2 step))
A13-19 Tc Diagnosis
Al13-20 -SR Airbag Front Sensor (RH)
Al13-23 GSw2 ECM
A13-26 -SL Alrbag Front Sensor (LH)
A13-27 El Ground
A13-28 E2 Ground
Al12-1 PL- Squib (Seat Belt Pretensioner, LH)
Al12-2 PL+ Squib (Seat Belt Pretensioner, LH)
A12-3 LSP+ Seat Position Sensor
Al12-4 LSP- Seat Position Sensor
Al2-5 SFL— Squib (Side, LH)
Al2-6 SFL+ Squib (Side, LH)
Al12-7 VUPL Side Airbag Sensor Assy (LH)
A12-9 SSL- Side Airbag Sensor Assy (LH)
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No. Symbol Terminal Name
A12-10 FSL Side Airbag Sensor Assy (LH)
Al2-11 LBE+ Seat Belt Buckle Switch (LH)
Al12-12 ESL Side Airbag Sensor Assy (LH)
Al4-1 SFR+ Squib (Side, RH)
Al4-2 SFR- Squib (Side, RH)
Al4-5 PR+ Squib (Seat Belt Pretensioner, RH)
Al4-6 PR- Squib (Seat Belt Pretensioner, RH)
Al14-7 ESR Side Airbag Sensor Assy (RH)
Al14-9 FSR Side Airbag Sensor Assy (RH)
A14-10 SSR- Side Airbag Sensor Assy (RH)
Al4-12 VUPR Side Airbag Sensor Assy (RH)
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PROBLEM SYMPTOMS TABLE

HINT:

Proceed with troubleshooting of each circuit in the table below.

0525C-13

Symptom Suspect Area See page
* When the ignition switch is in the ON position, the SRS warning
light sometimes comes on after approximately 6 seconds. « SRS warning light circuit malfunction
. - 05-585
* SRS warning light always comes on even when DTC is not out- (Always lights up, when DTC is not output).
put.
« With the ignition switch is in the ON position, the SRS warning ¢ SRS warning light circuit malfunction
) ; S o 05-588
light does not come on. (Does not light up, when ignition switch is turned to ON).
¢ Although a SRS warning light operates normally, DTC or a nor-
mal system code is not displayed. . o
¢ TC terminal circuit 05-590

« Although the terminals TC and CG are not connected, DTC or a
normal system code are displayed.

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) —

DTC

B0100/13

SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0100/13 is recorded when a short is detected in the D squib circuit.

« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
 Short urcwt. between D+ wire harness and D- wire har- « Horn button assy (D squib)
ness of squib .
. . e Spiral cable sub—assy
B0100/13 ¢ D squib malfunction

« Airbag sensor assy center

e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

4 N\
Al16
D Squib
Y-B 14
D+ —
\Alg D+
13
D- Y —_
AL3] D-
Spiral Cable
Sub—Assy
g J
H01451
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

@
— Color: Orange

1ok

a

f—

H01001
C91344 H41439

ASSY)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib [ ]Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor

Spiral Sensor assy center and the horn button assy.
C[l Q: ESE'_eASSy :[D:D Assy (c) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
Center the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
‘ tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable

— sub—assy (See page 05-424).

4%}, (d) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-

tween the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy,
measure the resistance between D+ and D-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> Goto step 4

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

D Squib soiral ]Airbag
Sensor
E[I @: Cable | | | ]Assy
Sub-Assy
Center
DLC3 DTC B0100/13
A= i
T
CG
H01002 Tc
H10600 H40103 H40030

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(9)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0100/13 is not output.

Codes other than code B0100/13 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

Author : Date : 603



05-439

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
D Squib . Airbag (b) Disconnect t.he negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
Spiral Sensor tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D: Assy (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy . .
Center (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DTC BO100/13 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> ” ””” seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
B 40103 woosz| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0100/13 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0100/13 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 604



05-440

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

4 [CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)

D Squib

dI[H

Spiral
Cable
Sub-Assy

Airbag
:| Sensor
Assy

Center

HO1004
Ha1424

H41440

(@)
(b)

()

Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
sub—assy (See page 05-424).

For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and D-.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

5 |[CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

Spiral

] B cave

Sub-Assy

H01000
C91344

Airbag
:l Sensor
Assy

Center

Color: Orange

H41441

(@)

(b)

Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the spiral cable sub—assy connector on the airbag sensor
assy center side (See page 05-424).

For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and D-.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG >

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS —

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-441

055Y2-04

DTC

B0101/14 | OPEN IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0101/14 is recorded when an open is detected in the D squib circuit.

« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in D+ wire harness or D— wire harness of squib ¢ Horn button assy (D squib)
D ib malfunction « Spiral cable sub—ass;

B0101/14 squib malfunctiol pi u y

« Airbag sensor assy center

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-437.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

ASSY)
(@)
Nomes || ™
dl A gjs'_eAssy ujm=] Assy ()
Center

H01001
C91344

@)
- — Color: Orange

H41439

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the horn button assy
and the airbag sensor assy center.
For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and D-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG >

Goto step 4

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author :

Date :

606



05-442

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

C9134

D Squib ] Airbag

ol powe  HO] S

H01002

Spiral

Sub-Assy

:l Center

d=k Color: Orange

DLC3 DTC B0101/14

H10600 02044 H42104

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
(b) Using a service wire, connect D+ and D- of the orange
connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between

the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy.

(c) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,

and wait at least for 2 seconds.

(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-

conds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).

()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20

seconds.

(g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-

conds.

(h) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0101/14 is not output.

HINT:

Codes other than code B0101/14 may be output at this time, but

they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

Author : Date : 607



05-443

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
: (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib Spiral Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D: izgsor (c) Connect the horn button assy connector.
Sub-Assy y (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center i
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
Te conds.
H%ggg 02044 H40036 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0101/14 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0101/14 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

4 [CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)

D Squib Spiral

C[l D: Cable :D a:u

Sub-Assy

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

HO1004
Ha1424

H41440

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and D-.
OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

Author : Date : 608



05-444

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

5 |[CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

(@)

D Squib soira Airbag
Al e 00 2o
Sub-Assy

‘ Center

Color: Orange

For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and D-.
OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

H01000
C91344

H41441 NG> REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 609



05-445

0525F_14

DTC B0102/11 | SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0102/11 is recorded when a ground short is detected in the D squib circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in D squib wire harness (to ground) ¢ Horn button assy (D squib)
D squib malfunction « Spiral cable sub—assy
B0102/11 . ) .
« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction « Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-437.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib [gora Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
Sensor assy center and the horn button assy.
C[l Q: gjsissy :[D:D Assy (c) For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
Center side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and body
ground.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

Color: Orange

H01001
C91344

= NG> Goto step 5

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 610



05-446

H01002
C9134
H10600

02042

H42105

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
SST 09843-18040
(@) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
(b) Using a service wire, connect D+ and D- of the orange
D Squib | ¢ piral Airbag connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between
CD @: Cable :[D:] iensor the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub-assy.
Sub-Assy :l CZ?t/er (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
‘ and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait t least for 20 se-
conds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
Color: Orange seconds.
(g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B0102/11 conds.
g (h) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
A=
DTC B0102/11 is not output.
CG Tc HINT:

Codes other than code B0102/11 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

Author : Date : 611



05-447

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib [spia :| Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D: iensor (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy sy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0102/11 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
e (g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
Hioa00_oz0s2 woosr| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0102/11 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0102/11 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-448

HO1004
Ha1424

H41440

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
5 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
D Squib [ Airbag (b) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
C[l D: ig'gfi :D a:[' Sensor tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
Sub—-Assy Assy sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and body
’ Center ground.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

NG>

H01000
C91344

Color: Orange

H41441

6 CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

(@) For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
_ , sub—assy, measure the resistance between D+ and body

D Squiblga Airbag ground

Sensor )

Al e HIET D ey OK: |
1 center Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG >

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

7

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-449

0525G-13

DTC

B0103/12 | SHORT IN D SQUIB CIRCUIT (TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0103/12 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the D squib circuit.

« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in D squib wire harness (to B+) ¢ Horn button assy (D squib)
* D squi Ifuncti * Spiral | —

B0103/12 squib malfunction Spiral cable sub—assy

« Airbag sensor assy center

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-437.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

H01001
C91344

Color: Orange

H41439

ASSY)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib [ ]Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor

22‘;2 Sensor assy center and the horn button assy.
C[l Q: Sub_Assy :[D:D Assy (c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,

Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.

(e) For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy

side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the voltage between D+ and body

ground.
OK:
Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> Gotostep 5

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author :

Date :

614



05-450

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

D Squib
d Spiral

DLC3

T

g cwe  HIE] S

Sub-Assy

:| Airbag

:| Center

Color: Orange

DTC B0103/12

CG Tc

H01002
C9134
H10600 02043

H42106

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

(i)
()

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect D+ and D- of the orange
connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between
the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 60 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0103/12 is not output.

Codes other than code B0103/12 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

Author : Date : 615



05-451

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib g :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D:] Sensor (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
:l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0103/12 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
o (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG T conds.
H01003 c .
H10600 02043 H40038 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0103/12 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0103/12 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-452

HO1004
Ha1424

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
5 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
D Squib[ o, Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors of the instrument panel wire.
C[l D: Czlgli :D a:[l Sensor (c)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
Sub-Assy Assy (d) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
Center tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable

sub—assy, measure the voltage between D+ and body
ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

H41440

NG>

H01000
C91344

Color: Orange

H41441

6 CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY
(@) For the orange connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
_ , sub—assy, measure the voltage between D+ and body
D Squib f i gggzgr ground.
C[l @: gjs?Assy :D l:l :l Assy OK:
1 center Voltage: Below 1 V

NG >

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

7

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS

05-453

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) gs5v3-04

DTC

B0105/53 | SHORT IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger airbag assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0105/53 is recorded when a short is detected in the P squib circuit.

* P squib malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit between P+ wire harness and P— wire . .
hamess of sauib ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib)
B0105/53 auio. * Airbag sensor assy center

WIRING DIAGRAM

A15
P Squib

P+

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

7

{ P+

~\

H01454

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author :

Date : 618




05-454

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

P Squib :l Airbag
CD 7 :l Sensor

7 Assy
Center

\

S
ARV

142 6 P-
H41424

P+

H41932

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

HINT:

Make sure that the connector is not damaged (The lock button

is not disengaged, or the claw of the lock is not deformed or

damaged). If the damage is found, replace the wire harness.

(c) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the instrument
panel passenger airbag assy (See page 05-424).

(d)  For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P+ and P-.

OK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE

Author : Date : 619



05-455

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

DLC3

CG Tc

H01023
H10600 HO10

SST 09843-18040
P Squib :l Airbag
Sensor

C[l D::l Assy
:| Center

=>

DTC B0105/53

H41933

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(@)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0105/53 is not output.

Codes other than code B0105/53 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-456

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
P Squib :l Airbag tery, and wait gt least for 90 seconds. .
Sensor (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
C[l: connector.
(d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
:?:)gig Ho10 H40041 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0105/53 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0105/53 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-457

055Y4-04

DTC

B0106/54 | OPEN IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger airbag assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0106/54 is recorded when an open is detected in the P squib circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in P+ wire harness or P— wire harness of . .
squib ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib)
B0106/54 q * Airbag sensor assy center

* P squib malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-453.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

P Squib

(@)

:l Airbag (b)

1

:I Sensor

I

142 6
Ha1424

‘ :| Center (©)
e
0 -

Assy

U% P+

H41932

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P+ and P—.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-458

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST

09843-18040

P Squib

H01023
H16

H10600 HO10

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

Center

H41934

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect P+ and P- of the connector
(on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the instrument
panel passenger airbag assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0106/54 is not output.

Codes other than code B0106/54 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-459

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
P Squib :l Airbag tery, and wait gt least for 90 seconds. .
Sensor (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
CD: Assy connector.
:l Center (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DTC B0106/54 conds.
(H  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
> () Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
Te (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
E?Sgﬁg Ho10 H40043 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0106/54 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0106/54 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-460

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0250-13

DTC

B0107/51

SHORT

IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger airbag assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0107/51 is recorded when ground short is detected in the P squib circuit.

DTC No.

DTC Detecting Condition

Trouble Area

« Short circuit in P squib wire harness (to ground)
B0107/51 P squib malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib)
« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM

See page 05-453.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

142 6
Ha1424

=

(a)
P Squib :| Airbag (b)
CD % :I Sensor
Z Assy
‘ Center (c)
s
D:U [ 5 P+

H41932

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P+ and body ground.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE
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05-461

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P Squib :l Airbag
% Sensor

Assy
Center

DTC B0107/51

CG Tc

H01023
H16

H10600 HO10, H41977

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect P+ and P- of the connector
(on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the instrument
panel passenger airbag assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0107/51 is not output.

Codes other than code B0107/51 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-462

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
P Squib ]Aifbag (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
C[D: Sensor connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
:l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
DLC3 DTC BOL07/51 (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
(f) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
Mo Hoto H40045 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0107/51 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0107/51 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-463

0525K-13

DTC B0108/52

SHORT IN P SQUIB CIRCUIT (TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger airbag assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0108/52 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the P squib circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

« Short circuit in P squib wire harness (to B+) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib)
B0108/52 P squib malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM

See page 05-453.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

=

tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

assy.

,

S
HATIL

U[J%

P+

142 6 P—
H41424

and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.

OK:
H41932 Voltage: Below 1 V

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

(b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag

(c) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,

(e) For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the voltage between P+ and body ground.

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE

Author : Date :
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05-464

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

H01023
H16

H10600 HO010 6

SST 09843-18040
P Squib :l Airbag
:l Sensor

Assy
Center

DTC B0108/52

H41978

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(c) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.

(d) Using a service wire, connect P+ and P- of the connector
(on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the instrument
panel passenger airbag assy.

(e) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

()  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.

(g) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).

(h)  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20

seconds.
(i)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0108/52 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0108/52 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-465

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
P Squib ]Aifbag (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
C[D: Sensor connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
:l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B0108/52 conds.
(H  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
% > () Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
e seconds.
CG 1 (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
E?Sgﬁg HO10 & H40047 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0108/52 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0108/52 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-466

DIAGNOSTICS

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

055Y5-05

DTC

B0110/43 | SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The side squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0110/43 is recorded when a short is detected in the side squib (RH) circuit.

« Side squib (RH) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit between SFR+ wire harness and SFR— wire .
harmness of sauib « Front seat airbag assy (RH)
B0110/43 9

« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

4 N\
S7
Side Squib (RH)
1 1
Y-R UA]_ SFR+
2 Y-G 2
(@1 sFr-
g J
H01454
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-467

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT

SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

:l Airbag

. . Sensor
Side Squib (RH) Assy

C[l z :l :l Center

SFR+

C29 H40977

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the front seat airbag
assy (RH) and the airbag sensor assy center.

Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (RH) (See page 05-424).

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (RH), measure the resistance between SFR+
and SFR-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST  09843-18040

:l Airbag
Sensor
Side Squib (RH) Assy

] [] center

DLC3

DTC B0110/43

C>

CG Tc
HO01020
H10600 HO01069 H42111

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(9

HINT:

Connect the the connector to the airbag sensor assy cen-
ter.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0110/43 is not output.

Codes other than code B0110/43 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-468

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
:I Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (RH) connector.
Side Squib (RH) Assy (d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DTC B0110/43 (f)  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
ﬂ%gﬁé H01069 H40979 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0110/43 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0110/43 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-469
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) ossvo-04

DTC B0111/44 | OPEN IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The side squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0111/44 is recorded when an open is detected in the side squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

 Open circuit in SFR+ wire harness or SFR— wire harness
of squib

« Side squib (RH) malfunction

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-466.
INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

« Front seat airbag assy (RH)
« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3

B0111/44

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

:l , (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor

Airbag .

Sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy (RH).

Side Squib (RH Assy (c) For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-

C[l g :l Center tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat

airbag assy (RH), measure the resistance between SFR+
and SFR-.
OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

C29 H40977

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-470

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Side Squib (RH)

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

Center

/]

DLC3

A/

CG Tc

H01020
H162
H10600 HO010 O

DTC B0111/44

H40980

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFR+ and SFR- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0111/44 is not output.

Codes other than code B0111/44 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-471

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (RH) connector.
Side Squib (RH) | | Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
CD: :l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DTC BO111/44 | (fy  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
' (9) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
ﬂ%gﬁé HO10 0 H40981 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0111/44 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0111/44 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-472

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) ospsN-12
DTC |[B0112/41 [ SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT (TO
GROUND)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The side squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0112/41 is recorded when ground short is detected in the side squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in side squib (RH) wire harness (to ground) « Front seat airbag assy (RH)
B0112/41 « Side squib (RH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-466.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

:l Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor

Sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy (RH).
Side Squib (RH) Assy (c) For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
C[l % :l Center tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (RH), measure the resistance between SFR+

and body ground.
OK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

H01019
29

H41450

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-473

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Side

Airbag
Sensor
Assy

:l Center

Squib (RH)

H01020
H162
H10600

DTC B0112/41

H0106 H42112

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFR+ and SFR- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0112/41 is not output.

Codes other than code B0112/41 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-474

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
:l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Side Squib (RH) :zgjor 8 ggzzgg ttr;]i frr:;nt sgat a_irbag a§sy (RH) connector.
gative () terminal cable to the battery,
C[l: Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0112/41 (H  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
ﬁ => seconds.
o (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CGC 1 conds.
P 0106 woses| (1) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0112/41 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0112/41 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-475

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0525033

DTC

B+)

B0113/42 | SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT (TO

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0113/42 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the side squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in side squib (RH) wire harness (to B+) « Front seat airbag assy (RH)
B0113/42 « Side squib (RH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-466.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

(a)
:l , (b)
Airbag
Side Squib (RH izgjor ()
C[l 2 Center (d)
(e)

H40977

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat airbag assy (RH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (RH), measure the voltage between SFR+
and body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY RH)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-476

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Side Squib (RH)

:l Airbag

Sensor
Assy

:l Center

DTC B0113/42

H01020
H162
H10600 HO0106

H42113

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

(i)
()

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFR+ and SFR- of the con-
nector (on the front front seat airbag assy side) between
the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag
assy (RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0113/42 is not output.

Codes other than code B0113/42 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
:l Airba tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
g .
Sensor (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (RH) connector.
Side Squib (RH) Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
CD: :l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0113/42 (f)  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
' () Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
7 - seconds.
i (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CGC ¢ conds.
O 10106 naoses| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0113/42 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0113/42 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-478

DIAGNOSTICS

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

055Y1-04

DTC

B0115/47 | SHORT IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The side squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0115/47 is recorded when a short is detected in the side squib (LH) circuit.

« Side squib (LH) malfunction

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit between SFL+ wire harness and SFL— wire )
harmess of sauib  Front seat airbag assy (LH)
B0115/47 q

« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

4 N\
S6
Side Squib (LH)
L 6
Y-R {Al; SFL+
2 Y-G /—\5
— (A1) SFL-
\_ J

H01454

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-479

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT

SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)

Side Squib (LH)
- —
7. :l | | Airbag
] Sensor
| | Assy
] Center
SFL+
HO01016
Cc29 H40986

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat airbag assy (LH).
Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (LH) (See page 05-424).

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (LH), measure the resistance between SFL+
and SFL-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040
Side Squib (LH)
ED 2 ]Airbag
Sensor

‘ Assy
:| Center

DTC B0115/47

HO101
H162
H10600 H010 3

H40987

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(©)
(d)

(€)
(f)

(9)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFL+ and SFL- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(LH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0115/47 is not output.

Codes other than code B0115/47 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG >

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
Side Squib (LH) (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
C[l: :l tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Airbag (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (LH) connector.
Sensor (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Assy and wait at least for 2 seconds.
Center (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC BO115/47 (H Clear the. DTC storgd in memory (See pgge 05-424).
_ (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
% > seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
o Hoto 3 mosss| () Check the DTC (See page 05—-424).
OK:
DTC B0115/47 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0115/47 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-481

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) oy

DTC

B0116/48

OPEN IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0116/48 is recorded when an open is detected in the side squib (LH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in SFL+ wire harness or SFL— wire harness .
of sauib  Front seat airbag assy (LH)
B0116/48 q * Airbag sensor assy center

« Side squib (LH) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

See page 05-478.
INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)

. . (a)
Side Squib (LH)
o —
7 | | Airbag (b)
] Sensor
Assy ()
Center

H40986

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat airbag assy (LH).

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (LH), measure the resistance between SFL+
and SFL-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Side Squib (LH)

]

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

HO101
H162
H10600 H010 4

DTC B0116/48

H40989

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFL+ and SFL- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(LH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0116/48 is not output.

Codes other than code B0116/48 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
Side Squib (LH) (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
C[l: :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (LH) connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0116/48 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
[ Banl (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG T conds.
s HO10 4 naosso| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0116/48 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0116/48 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0s25R-13

DTC

B0117/45 | SHORT

GROUND)

IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT (TO

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0117/45 is recorded when a ground short is detected in the side squib (LH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in side squib (LH) wire harness (to ground)  Front seat airbag assy (LH)
B0117/45 « Side squib (LH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-478.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT

SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)
. . (a)
Side Squib (LH)
o —
Cl:l “ :l | | Airbag (b)
] Sensor
L] Assy ()
] center
SFL+
HO01016
C29 H40986

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat airbag assy (LH).

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (LH), measure the resistance between SFL+
and body ground.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-485

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Side Squib (LH)

=1l

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

:l Center

HO101
H162
H10600 HO010 1

H40991

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFL+ and SFL- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(LH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0117/45 is not output.

Codes other than code B0117/45 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
Side Squib (LH) (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
ED: :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the front front seat airbag assy (LH) connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
:| Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC BO117/45 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
o0 HO10 1 naosez| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0117/45 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0117/45 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

4

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-487

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) oz 1z

DTC

B0118/46

SHORT
B+)

IN SIDE SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT (TO

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat airbag assy (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0118/46 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the side squib (LH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in side squib (LH) wire harness (to B+)  Front seat airbag assy (LH)
B0118/46 « Side squib (LH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-478.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)

. . (@)
Side Squib (LH)
> —
Cl:l ] :l | | Airbag (b)
] Sensor
| | Assy (c)
| Center
- (d)
(e)
SFL+

H40986

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat airbag assy (LH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the front seat airbag assy side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
airbag assy (LH), measure the voltage between SFL+
and body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT AIRBAG ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09

843-18040

Side Squib (LH)

‘ Assy
:| Center
(= )

% :l Airbag
Sensor

DTC B0118/46

CG Tc

HO101
H162
H10600 H010 2

H40993

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

(i)
()

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect SFL+ and SFL- of the con-
nector (on the front seat airbag assy side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the front seat airbag assy
(LH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0118/46 is not output.

Codes other than code B0118/46 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK SIDE SQUIB(LH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
Side Squib (LH) tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[l: :l Airbag (c) Connect the front seat airbag assy (LH) connector.
Sensor (d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
Assy and wait at least for 2 seconds.
Center (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC BO118/46 () Clear the. DTC storgd in memory (See pgge 05-424).
canm (g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
E‘% => seconds.
== (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG T1¢ conds.
O o HO10 2 naosoa| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0118/46 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0118/46 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEPARATE TYPE FRONT SEAT

BACK ASSY

4

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) ossye-0s

DTC B0126/27 | SEAT BELT BUCKLE SWITCH (LH)
MALFUNCTION

DTC B0127/27 | SEAT BELT BUCKLE SWITCH (LH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The seat belt buckle switch (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and front seat inner belt

assy (LH).
DTC B0126/B0127/27 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the seat belt buckle switch (LH) circuit.
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in LBE+ wire harness (to ground)
e Short circuit in LBE+ wire harness (to B+) « Front seat inner belt assy (LH)
B0126/B0127/27 | « Open circuit in LBE+ wire harness « Airbag sensor assy center

« Front seat inner belt assy (LH) malfunction ¢ Instrument panel wire No.3
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM

B6

) Airbag Sensor Assy Center
Seat Belt Buckle Switch (LH)

- ™

G
5 {A12) LBE+

p H16798

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK WIRE HARNESS(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT INNER
BELT ASSY LH)

Inner
Belt
Assy LH

Front Seat

i

[ NNNN

HO01010
C 16 6

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

HA40447

(@)
(b)
(€)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the front seat inner belt assy (LH).

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
inner belt assy (LH), measure the resistance between
LBE+ and body ground.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3 (AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH)

2 CHECK WIRE HARNESS(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT INNER
BELT ASSY LH)

Inner
Belt
Assy LH

Front Seat

i

[ NNNN

HO01010
C 16 6

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

HA40447

(@)

(b)
(€)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
inner belt assy (LH), measure the voltage between LBE+
and body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG
> WIRE NO.3 (AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 [|CHECK FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH

% :l Airbag
Sensor

Front Seat Inner Assy
Belt Assy LH :l Center

LBE+

H41987

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector of the front seat inner belt assy
(LH).

Unlock the seat belt for the front driver’s seat.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side),
measure the resistance between LBE+ and body ground.
OK:

Resistance: 1.0 k Q — 1.6 kQ

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH

4 | CHECK FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH

% :l Airbag
Sensor

Front Seat Inner Assy
Belt Assy LH :l Center

LBE+

H41987

(@)
(b)

Lock the seat belt for the front driver’s seat.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side),
measure the resistance between LBE+ and body ground.
OK:

Resistance: 100 Q — 500 Q

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY LH
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

5 |[CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

]::l Airbag

Sensor
Front Seat Inner :I Assy Center
Belt Assy LH

DLC3 DTC B0126/B0127/27
[]
& e
e\
CG TC

C 269
H10600 C 2 3 H41027

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(@)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0126/B0127/27 is not output.

Codes other than code B0126/B0127/27 may be output at this
time, but they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-494
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

DTC B0130/63 | SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT

055YV-05

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P/T squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0130/63 is recorded when a short is detected in the P/T squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

« Short circuit between PR+ wire harness and PR— wire
harness of squib

* P/T squib (RH) malfunction

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

« Seat belt pretensioner (RH)
« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3

B0130/63

WIRING DIAGRAM

Airbag Sensor Assy Center
4 N
P13
P/T Squib (RH)
5
Y-B /N
1 {A14] PR+
Y /—6\
14) PR—
2 b
\. Wy,
H01454

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAGA SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

P/T Squib (RH)

160
\

- {%@

=

HO01019
C 10

:l Airbag
:l Sensor
Assy
:| Center

H40048

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (RH).

HINT:

Make sure that the connector is not damaged (The lock button

is not disengaged, or the claw of the lock is not deformed or

damaged). If the damage is found, replace the wire harness.

(c) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (RH) (See page 05-424).

(d) For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (RH), measure the resistance between PR+
and PR-.

OK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

:l Airbag
Sensor
P/T Squib (RH) Assy
-
C[l % Center
4

DLC3

=
cs T

H01020
H10600 HO010 2

DTC B0130/63

H40049

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(@)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0130/63 is not output.

Codes other than code B0130/63 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
:l Airbag (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (RH) connector.
_ Sensor (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
PIT Squib (RH) Assy and wait at least for 2 seconds.
:l Center (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0130/63 () Clear the. DTC storgd in memory (See pgge 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
N BEER seconds.
/A (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Te conds.
ﬂ%gﬁé HO10 2 H40050 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0130/63 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0130/63 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 055YY-05

DTC

B0131/64

OPEN IN P/T (RH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P/T squib circuit (RH) consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0131/64 is recorded when an open is detected in the P/T squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in PR+ wire harness or PR— wire harness of .
s puib « Seat belt pretensioner (RH)
B0131/64 q * Airbag sensor assy center

* P/T squib (RH) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

See page 05-494.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

HO01019
C 10

\

=

- {%@

E

(@)
Airbag
Sensor (0)
CD @:D ]Center ()

PR-

H40048

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (RH).

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (RH), measure the resistance between PR+
and PR-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

:l Airbag
Sensor

P/T Squib (RH) _ Assy
CD 7 :l Center

DTC B0131/64

CG Tc
HO01020
C 243
H10600 HO010 3 H40951

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect PR+ and PR- of the con-
nector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner
(RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0131/64 is not output.

Codes other than code B0131/64 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
:l Airbag (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (RH) connector.
PIT Squib (RH) :zgsor (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
y and wait at least for 2 seconds.
CD: :l Center (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0131/64 (f)  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
EE => seconds.
) (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CC ¢ conds.
110600 Ho10 3 moose| () Check the DTC (See page 05—-424).
OK:
DTC B0131/64 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0131/64 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) gs2sv-1s
DTC |B0132/61 [ SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT (TO
GROUND)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P/T squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0132/61 is recorded when a ground short is detected in the P/T squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in P/T squib (RH) wire harness (to ground) « Seat belt pretensioner (RH)
B0132/61 * P/T squib (RH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-494.
INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT
SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

gggzgr (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
P/T Squib (RH) Assy assy center and the seat belt pretensioner. (RH)..
CD @:D :| Center (c) For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
‘ tensioner (RH), measure the resistance between PR+

and body ground.

OK:
PR+ AE%? PR— Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

=

I [
H01019
C 10 H40048

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P/T Squib (RH)

/=

CG

H01020
C 243
H10600 HO10 9

Tc

:l Airbag

Sensor
Assy
Center

DTC B0132/61

H40952

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect PR+ and PR- of the con-
nector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner
(RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0132/61 is not output.

Codes other than code B0132/61 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
:l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (RH) connector.
P/T Squib (RH) Assy (d) Connect the negative (=) terminal cable to the battery,
C[l: :l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0132/61 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
. (g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
iP > seconds.
s (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
P 010 9 noosa| (i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0132/61 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0132/61 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH

4

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) os25W-14

DTC |B0133/62 | SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (RH) CIRCUIT (TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P/T squib (RH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (RH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0133/62 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the P/T squib (RH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition

Trouble Area

(to B+)

B0133/62 * PIT squib (RH) malfunction

« Short circuit in seat belt pretensioner (RH) wire harness

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

« Seat belt pretensioner (RH)
« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-494.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT

:l Airbag
Sensor
P/T Squib (RH) Assy

C[l Center

- {%@ or

5]

HO01019
C 10 H40048

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (RH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (RH), measure the voltage between PR+ and
body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1V

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH)

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P/T Squib (RH)

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

Center

DTC B0133/62

CG Tc
H01020
C 243
H10600 HO010 1

H40953

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

(i)
()

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect PR+ and PR- of the con-
nector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the
airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner
(RH).

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0133/62 is not output.

Codes other than code B0133/62 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (RH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
. tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
:l Airbag (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (RH) connector.
BIT Squib (RH) :l i:g;or (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait _at !gast fo_r 2 seconds. .
ﬁ':[l: :l (e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0133/62 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
w => seconds.
e (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
ﬂ%gﬁé Ho10 1 H40055 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B0133/62 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0133/62 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY RH

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) -
DTC B0135/73 | SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P/T squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B0135/73 is recorded when a short is detected in the P/T squib (LH) circuit.
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
. :2;): 0cfirsccl‘JLilti;)etween PL+ wire harness and PL— wire har- « Seat belt pretensioner (LH)
B0135/73 « PIT squib (LH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
. . e Instrument panel wire No.3
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction
WIRING DIAGRAM
Airbag Sensor Assy Center
e N
P12
P/T Squib(LH)
Y-B 2
_ N
A12] PL+
1 \Al13
y 1
(~19)] PL—
5 (AlZ
\. J
H01454
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1

CHECK P/T SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT
OUTER BELT ASSY LH)

H01016
C 10

P/T Squib (RH)

1y
\

St

i

E

Airbag
Sensor
Assy

:l Center

PL-

H40056

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

HINT:

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).

Make sure that the connector is not damaged (The lock button
is not disengaged, or the claw of the lock is not deformed or
damaged). If the damage is found, replace the wire harness.

(©)

(d)

Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (LH) (See page 05-424).

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (LH), measure the resistance between PL+ and
PL-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

HO101

P/T Squib (LH)

iy

DLC3

CG 1

H10600 HO10 6

:l Airbag

Sensor

H40057

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(@)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0135/73 is not output.

Codes other than code B0135/73 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (LH)
SST 09843-18040
P/T Squib (LH) @) Tgrn the ignition swit(?h to LOCK..
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
C[l: :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (LH) connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 conds.
DTC BO135/73 | (fy  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
E (9) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
o HOT0 6 wooss| (1) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0135/73 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0135/73 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0552005

DTC

B0136/74

OPEN IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P/T squib circuit (LH) consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0136/74 is recorded when an open is detected in the P/T squib (LH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in PL+ wire harness or PL— wire harness of .
s puib « Seat belt pretensioner (LH)
B0136/74 q * Airbag sensor assy center

¢ P/T squib (LH) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-507.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT
OUTER BELT ASSY LH)

HO01016
C 10

P/T Squib (LH)
-

7

pL+ {%ﬁ?} L

(o]

(a)

:l :l Airbag (b)
Sensor

Assy ()
Center

H40056

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (LH), measure the resistance between PL+ and
PL-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P/T Squib (LH)

:l Airbag

HO101
C 243
H10600 HO10

Sensor
Assy
:| Center

DTC B0136/74

H40950

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)
(©)
(d)

(€)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect PL+ and PL- of the connec-
tor (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the airbag
sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0136/74 is not output.

Codes other than code B0136/74 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (LH)
SST 09843-18040
. (@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
PIT Squib (L) (b) Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
CD: :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
i:g;or (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (LH) connector.
(d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
Center i
:l and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0136/74 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
/] => seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
o Hoto wooso| (1) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0136/74 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0136/74 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG >

REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0525714

DTC

B0137/71 | SHORT

GROUND)

IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT (TO

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P/T squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0137/71 is recorded when a ground short is detected in the P/T squib (LH) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in P/T squib (LH) wire harness (to ground) « Seat belt pretensioner (LH)
B0137/71 ¢ P/T squib (LH) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

¢ Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-507.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT
OUTER BELT ASSY LH)

H01016
C 10

- {%@}L pL-

(@)
P/T Squib (LH)
-
7 :l :lAirbag (b)
Sensor
Assy (©)
:l Center

(o]

H40056

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (LH), measure the resistance between PL+ and
body ground.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH)

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

PIT Squib (LH) @) Co.nnect the_conn.ector to the airbag sensor assy center.
(b) Using a service wire, connect PL+ and PL- of the connec-
:l Airbag tor (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the airbag
Sensor sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).
:l Assy (c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
:l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.
bLC3 DTC BO137/71 (h) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
LY [] DTC B0137/71 is not output.
CG Te HINT:
Ho1o1 Codes other than code B0137/71 may be output at this time, but
o104 naossa|  they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 | CHECK P/T SQUIB (LH)
SST 09843-18040
, (@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
PIT Squib (LH) (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
C[D::l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (LH) connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC BO137/71 (f)  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
o Hoto 4 woos2| (1) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0137/71 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0137/71 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 681



DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-517

0526014

DTC

B0138/72

SHORT IN P/T SQUIB (LH) CIRCUIT (TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The P/T squib (LH) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat belt pretensioner (LH).
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B0138/72 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the P/T squib (LH) circuit.

¢ P/T squib (LH) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in seat belt pretensioner (LH) wire harness .
(to B+) P (LH) « Seat belt pretensioner (LH)
B0138/72 * Airbag sensor assy center

e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

See page 05-507.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P/T SQUIB(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — FRONT SEAT
OUTER BELT ASSY LH)

P/T Squib (LH)

d]

P

7

\

HO01016
C 10

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

PLs {%&?} pL-

(o]

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the seat belt pretensioner side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the seat belt pre-
tensioner (LH), measure the voltage between PL+ and
body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P/T Squib (LH)

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

DLC3

HO101
C 243
H10600 HO10

DTC B0138/72

H40957

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect PL+ and PL— of the connec-
tor (on the seat belt pretensioner side) between the airbag
sensor assy center and the seat belt pretensioner (LH).
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B0138/72 is not output.

Codes other than code B0138/72 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P/T SQUIB (LH)
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
P/T Squib (LH) (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
C[l: :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 sgconds.
Sensor (c) Connect the seat belt pretensioner (LH) connector.
Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
:l Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B0138/72 () Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
" N > seconds.
- (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
G 1 conds.
o Hoto wooes| (1) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B0138/72 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B0138/72 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG >

REPLACE FRONT SEAT OUTER BELT ASSY LH

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 05261.00

DTC B1100/31 | AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The airbag sensor assy center consists of a airbag sensor assy center, safing sensor, drive circuit, diagnosis
circuit and ignition control, etc.
It receives signals from the airbag sensor, judges whether or not the SRS must be activated, and detects
diagnosis system malfunction.
DTC B1100/31 is recorded when occurrence of a malfunction in the airbag sensor assy center is detected.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
B1100/31 « Airbag sensor assy center malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
INSPECTION PROCEDURE
HINT:

When a malfunction code other than code B1100/31 is displayed at the same time, first repair the malfunction
indicated by the malfunction code other than code B1100/31.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK VOLTAGE AT IG2 OF AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

D E:j D (b) Disconnect the connector of the airbag sensor assy cen-
ter.

1G2 :ﬁ: (c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,

I H '"—ﬁ' HDIF and wait at least for 2 seconds.
Eo ,/(j”f”f”f (d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
(e) Measure the voltage between E1 (E2) and IG2 of the air-
b Elw H40065 bag sensor assy center connector.

OK:

Voltage: 10 — 14 V
NG> CHECK CHECK THAT AN ABNORMALITY

OCCURS ON THE BATTERY AND CHARGING
SYSTEM

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

(@)
(b)
DTC B1100/31
(€)
(d)

(e)

H10600 H41086 (f)

(9

(h)
(i)

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connectors of all the SRS components.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1100/31 is not output.

Codes other than code B1100/31 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) gssza0s

DTC B1135/24 | HARF CONNECTION IN AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CONNECTOR

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The airbag sensor assy center detects partial connection of connector.

DTC B1135/24 is recorded when the airbag sensor assy center detects an open in the electrical connection
check mechanism of the airbag sensor connector or in the airbag sensor circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

» Malfunction of electrical connection check mechanism of
B1135/24 airbag sensor assy center connector
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER CONNECTOR

« Electrical connection check mechanism
* Airbag sensor assy center

(@) Disconnect negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(b) Check the connection of the airbag sensor assy center connectors.

NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

(@) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
S::l Airba and wait at least for 2 seconds.
g (b)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-

S::l Sensor conds.

Si] é:i/er (c) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).

(d)  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-

DTC B1135/24 conds.
: ()  Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:
DTC B1135/24 is not output.

HINT:

naose7| Codes other than code B1135/24 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

OK> USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 |CHECK PERFORM A VISUAL CHECK OF THE DISCONNECTION DETECTION PIN

, , _ _ (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnection Detection Pin (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(c) With 3 connectors connected to the airbag sensor assy
center, place tester leads onto any 2 of 3 disconnection
detection pins and check for continuity.

OK:
Continuity

H40441

CENTER CONNECTOR

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0557604

DTC B1140/32 | SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY (RH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side airbag sensor assy (RH) circuit consists of the diagnosis circuit and lateral deceleration sensor, etc.
It receives signals from the lateral deceleration sensor, judges whether or not the SRS must be activated,

and detects diagnosis system malfunction.
DTC B1140/32 is recorded when occurrence of a malfunction in the side airbag sensor assy (RH) is detected.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor RH
(to ground)
« Short circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor RH « Side airbag sensor assy (RH)
B1140/32 (to B+) * Airbag sensor assy center
* Open circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor RH « Instrument panel wire No.3

« Side airbag sensor assy RH malfunction
* Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM

S11
Side Airbag Sensor Assy (RH) Airbag Sensor Assy Center
4 ' 4 N\
1 GR /—\7
ESR (Al4 ESR
10
2 L-Y .|
SSR- (Alg ssr-
3 LG 9
FSR ,‘Alz FSR
4 b 12
VUPR \_/’Alz‘ VUPR
. J \. J

H01450

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY RH

SST 09843-18040

Side
Airbag
Sensor
Assy RH

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

Center

DLC3

CG

HO1012
H10600 HO106

Tc

s

DTC B1140/32

H40442

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

HINT:

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1140/32 is not output.

Codes other than code B1140/32 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

OK> USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2 CHECK AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER CONNECTOR

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(c) Check that the connectors is properly connected to the airbag sensor assy center.

NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

3 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CONNECTOR

(@) Check that the connector is properly connected to the side airbag sensor assy (RH).
NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

4 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(RH) CIRCUIT(OPEN)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

SST 09843-18040
:l Airbag
Sensor
Side Assy
Airbag T— :I Center
Sensor 7 7
Assy RH

ssr- [
els
LI
VUPR —f L
FSR

ESR

HO101
Co13 4

C913 H41635

C 2942

(@)
(b)

(€)

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the side airbag sensor assy RH.

Using a service wire, connect VUPR and ESR, and FSR
and SSR- of the connector (on the side airbag sensor
assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center and the
side airbag sensor assy (RH).

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the side airbag sensor assy RH and the airbag
sensor assy center, measure the resistance between
VUPR and ESR, and between FSR and SSR-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

=

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

5 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(RH) CIRCUIT(TO GROUND)(AIRBAG
SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

:l Airbag
- Sensor
Side :l Assy
Airbag I: |: 7z :l Center
Sensor 7
Assy RH ‘
L=,
SSR— .'E FSR

ESR

H40444

HO101
C 2942

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the connection between VUPR and ESR, and
between FSR and SSR-.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (RH), measure the resistance between
each terminal of VUPR, SSR- and FSR, and body
ground.

OK:

Resistance: 1M Q or Higher

=

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

6 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(RH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

HO101
C 2942

:l Airbag
, Sensor
Side :l Assy
Airbag I: |: Z :l Center
Sensor 7
Assy RH ‘
el FSR
SSR- gi=l
rasla

ESR

HA40444

(@)

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (RH), measure the resistance between
VUPR and ESR, and between FSR and SSR-.

OK:

Resistance: 1M Q or Higher

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

NG>

7 CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(RH) CIRCUIT(TO B+)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER — AIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)

HO101
C 2942

:l Airbag
- Sensor
Side :l Assy
Airbag I: |: 7z :l Center
Sensor 7
Assy RH ‘
LI
SSR— .'E FSR

ESR

HA40444

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)

(b)
(€)

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (RH), measure the voltage between
each terminal of VUPR, SSR- and FSR, and body
ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY RH)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

8 |[CHECK SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY RH

SST 09843-18040

H10600 HO106
H01066

:l Airbag
Sid Sensor
A! be Assy
Iroag Center
Sensor
Assy LH
DTC B1140/32
DLC3
CG |
Tc
Ho1012

H41930

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the airbag sensor assy center connector.
Interchange the side airbag sensor assy (RH) and LH and
connect the connectors to them.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

(A): DTC B1140/32 is not output.

(B): DTC B1141/33 is not output.

NG(A> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

NG(B> REPLACE SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY RH

9 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 693



DIAGNOSTICS —

05-529

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0557705

DTC B1141/33

SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY (LH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The side airbag sensor assy (LH) circuit consists of the diagnosis circuit and lateral deceleration sensor, etc.
It receives signals from the lateral deceleration sensor, judges whether or not the SRS must be activated,
and detects diagnosis system malfunction.
DTC B1141/33 is recorded when occurrence of a malfunction in the side airbag sensor assy (LH) is detected.

« Open circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor LH
« Side airbag sensor assy LH malfunction
* Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor LH
(to ground)
« Short circuit in wire harness of side airbag sensor LH « Side airbag sensor assy (LH)
B1141/33 (to B+) * Airbag sensor assy center

e Instrument panel wire No.3

WIRING DIAGRAM

S10

Side Airbag Sensor Assy (LH)

Ve

~

Airbag Sensor Assy Center
4 ™

12

ESL

(A12] ESL

SSL-

‘,Al? SSL-

(A12] FSL

FSL

VUPL

{ A12] VUPL

H01450
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY LH

SST 09843-18040

(@) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
: and wait at least for 2 seconds.
::?beag (b)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
Sensor :| Airbag conds.
Assy LH :l Sensor (c) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Assy (d) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
Center seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B1141/33 conds.
cnns (H  Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
A=
DTC B1141/33 is not output.
H01(()§G TC
H10600 H01066 H40445

OK> USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2 CHECK AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER CONNECTOR

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(c) Check that the connectors is properly connected to the airbag sensor assy center.

NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

3 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CONNECTOR

(@) Check that the connector is properly connected to the side airbag sensor assy (LH).
NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

4 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(LH) CIRCUIT(OPEN)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

SST 09843-18040
Side
Airbag % % :l
/ .
Sensor 7 Airbag
Assy LH Sensor
Assy
Center
= SSL-
1
VUPL

HO01010
Co13 4
C913

C 16 6

H41636

(@)
(b)

(€)

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the side airbag sensor assy LH.

Using a service wire, connect VUPL and ESL, and FSL
and SSL- of the connector (on the side airbag sensor
assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center and the
side airbag sensor assy (LH).

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (LH), measure the resistance between
VUPL and ESL, and between FSL and SSL-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

=

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

5 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(LH) CIRCUIT(TO GROUND)(AIRBAG
SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

Side
Airbag
Sensor
Assy LH

ESL

FSL

Ho1010
C 16 6

72 .
I: Z :l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center
J=
| — SSL—
0 -
1| | 1!
AN
VUPL

H40447

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the connection between VUPL and ESL, and
between FSL and SSL-.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (LH), measure the resistance between
each terminal of VUPL, SSL— and FSL, and body ground.
OK:

Resistance: 1M Q or Higher

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)
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6 | CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(LH) CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

Side
Airbag
Sensor
Assy LH

ESL

H01010 FSL
C 166

[ NNNN

:l Airbag

Sensor
Assy
Center

SSL-

L |

VUPL

H40447

(@)

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (LH), measure the resistance between
VUPL and ESL, and between FSL and SSL-.

OK:

Resistance: 1M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

7 CHECK SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY(LH) CIRCUIT(TO B+)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER - SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

Side
Airbag
Sensor
Assy LH

ESL

H01010 FSL
C 166

72 .
Z :l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center
J=
'5A)  ssL-
0 -
1| | 1!
AN
VUPL

H40447

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)

(b)
(€)

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the side air-
bag sensor assy (LH), measure the voltage between
each terminal of VUPL, SSL— and FSL, and body ground.
OK:

Voltage: Below 1V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
SIDE AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY LH)

Author : Date : 697



05-533

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

8 |CHECK SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY LH

SST 09843-18040

Side
Airbag
Sensor
Assy RH

i

DLC3

iyan ul
A

CG
Tc

H0100
H10600 Ho106
HO01066

:l Airbag
:l Sensor
Assy
Center

DTC B1140/32

H41931

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the airbag sensor assy center connector.
Interchange the side airbag sensor assy (LH) and RH and
connect the connectors to them.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

(A): DTC B1140/32 is not output.

(B): DTC B1141/33 is not output.

NG(A> REPLACE SIDE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY LH

NG(B> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

9 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostepl

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) os57A-04

DTC

B1153/25

SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The seat position sensor circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and seat position sensor.
DTC B1153/25 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the seat position sensor circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit between LSP+ wire harness and LSP— wire
harness (to B+) « Seat position airbag sensor
« Short circuit between LSP+ wire harness and LSP— wire « Airbag sensor assy center
B1153/25 harness (to ground) * Wire harness (Seat position airbag sensor — Front seat inner

¢ Open circuit in LSP+ wire harness or LSP— wire harness belt assy)
« Seat position airbag sensor malfunction « Instrument panel wire No.3
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM

B6

Seat Position Airbag Sensor

7

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

N\ 4 N\
4 G-W 3
(12 Lsp+
5 R-B (—54
Alg Lsp-
J \ y,

H42003

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK SEAT POSITION AIR BAG SENSOR

SST 09843-18040

Seat
Position .
Airbag
Airbag I: m :ISensor
Sensor :I Assy
:I Center

DTC B1153/25

HO2
H10600 C91 22 H41990

(@)

(b)
(©)

(d)
(e)

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1153/25 is not output.

Codes other than code B1153/25 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

OK> USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2 CHECK AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER CONNECTOR

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

(b) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(c) Check that the connector is properly connected to the airbag sensor assy center.

NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

3 | CHECK SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR CONNECTOR

(@) Check that the connector is properly connected to the seat position airbag sensor.
NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

4 | CHECK SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR CIRCUIT (OPEN)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER — SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR)

SST 09843-18040

Seat

Sensor

HO33 3
Co91 24 C91 2

Position
Airbag [@j 'ZS

:I Airbag
Sensor

:I Assy
Center

H41988

(@)
(b)

(©)

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the seat position airbag sensor.

Using a service wire, connect LSP+ and LSP- of the con-
nector (on the seat position airbag sensor side) between
the airbag sensor assy center and the seat position airbag
sensor.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the seat posi-
tion airbag sensor, measure the resistance between
LSP+ and LSP-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> Go to step 10

5 | CHECK SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)(AIRBAG
SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR)

Airbag
:I Sensor
Assy
:I Center

Seat
Position |:
Airbag
Sensor
LSP-
HO033
C91 2

H41989

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)

(b)

Release the service wire of the connector (on the seat
position airbag sensor side) between the seat position air-
bag sensor and the airbag sensor assy center.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the seat posi-
tion airbag sensor, measure the resistance between body
ground and each of LSP+ and LSP-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> Go to step 11
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
6 CHECK SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER — SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR)
(@) For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the seat posi-
Seat tion airbag sensor, measure the resistance between
Position i Airbag LSP+ and LSP-.
Airhag Sensor OK:
Sensor :| " _
Assy Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher
:I Center
LSP- LSP+
('-?‘.8:1332 H41989

NG> Go to step 12

7 CHECK SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR CIRCUIT (TO B+)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER — SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR)
(@) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
Seat (b)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
Position |: Airbag (c) For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
g'er:zgr I Sensor between the airbag sensor assy center and the seat posi-
Assy tion airbag sensor, measure the voltage between the
:| Center body ground and each of LSP+ and LSP-.
OK:
LSP- LSP+ Voltage: Below 1 V
('-?‘.8:1332 H41989

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

NG> Go to step 13
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8 |[CHECK SEAT POSITION AIR BAG SENSOR

SST 09843-18040

HO2
H10600 C91 22

Seat
Position .
Airbag I: D:i :I glrbag
Sensor :I ensor
Assy
:I Center

DTC B1153/25

H41990

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)
(e)

()
()

(h)
(i)

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connectors of the seat position airbag sensor
and the airbag sensor assy center.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC D1153/25 is not output.

Codes other that code B1153/25 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE SEAT POSITION AIR BAG SENSOR

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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9 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

Seat

Position I: D:i
Airbag

:I Airbag

Sensor

HO2
H10600 C91 22

:I Sensor
Assy
:I Center

DTC B1153/25

H41990

(@)
(b)

()
(d)
(e)

()
(¢))

(h)
(i)

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector of a new seat position airbag sen-
sor.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC D1153/25 is not output.

Codes other that code B1153/25 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

10 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS(SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT
INNER BELT ASSY)

SST

09843-18040

Front Seat Wire

Seat
Position
Airbag
Sensor

1 =]

HO33 2

C91 24 C91 30

:| Airbag
:| Sensor
Assy
:| Center

LSP+

H42101

(@) Disconnect the front seat wire connector on the airbag

sensor assy center side.

(b) For the front seat wire connector (on the airbag sensor

assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the seat position airbag sensor, measure the resis-
tance between LSP+ and LSP—.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

POSITION SENSOR - FRONT SEAT INNER

NG \ | REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(SEAT
BELT ASSY)

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY)

11 CHECK WIRE HARNESS(SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT
INNER BELT ASSY)

Seat
Position
Airbag
Sensor

1

Front Seat Wire

=]

:| Airbag
Sensor
:I Assy

:| Center

H42102

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the front seat wire connector on the airbag
sensor assy center side.

For the front seat wire connector (on the airbag sensor
assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the seat position sensor, measure the resistance be-
tween body ground and each of LSP+ and LSP-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

POSITION SENSOR - FRONT SEAT INNER

NG \ | REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(SEAT
BELT ASSY)

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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12 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS(SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT
INNER BELT ASSY)

Seat
Position
Airbag |:
Sensor

Front Seat Wire

D:D :| Airbag

:| Sensor
Assy

’ :| Center

H42102

(@)
(b)
(€)
(d)
(e)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the front seat wire connector on the airbag
sensor assy center side.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 60 se-
conds.

For the front seat wire connector (on the airbag sensor
assy center side) between the front seat inner belt assy
and the seat position airbag sensor, measure the voltage
between body ground and each of LSP+ and LSP-.
OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(SEAT

POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT IN-
NER BELT ASSY)

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -
FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY)

13 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS(SEAT POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT
INNER BELT ASSY)

Seat
Position[
Sensor

Front Seat Wire

Déﬁ =0 [ Aees

:| Sensor
Assy
Center

LSP-

H42102

(@)
(b)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

For the front seat wire connector (on the airbag sensor
assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the seat position sensor, measure the resistance be-
tween LSP+ and LSP-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(SEAT

POSITION AIRBAG SENSOR — FRONT SEAT IN-
NER BELT ASSY)

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.3(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER -

FRONT SEAT INNER BELT ASSY)

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS —

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

057US-02

DTC B1156/15

FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH)
MALFUNCTION

DTC B1157/15

FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The airbag front RH sensor circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and airbag front RH sensor.
DTC B1156/B1157/15 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the airbag front RH sensor circuit.

DTC No.

DTC Detecting Condition

Trouble Area

B1156/B1157/15 | ¢ Airbag front RH sensor malfunction

« Airbag front RH sensor

« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire

« Engine room main wire

WIRING DIAGRAM

A6
Airbag Front RH Sensor Airbag Sensor Assy Center
( A 4 ™
B-W 1 B-W rg\
+SR > I IAik (Al3 +SR
2 20
BR-W BR-W P
-SRI I |Ai|< (A13] SR
\. J \. Wy,

H02750

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH) CIRCUIT (TO B+)(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER — AIRBAG FRONT RH SENSOR)

Airbag

Sensor

]

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

H033
C 140

+SR

H40069

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag front RH
sensor and the airbag sensor assy center.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag front RH sensor and the airbag sen-
sor assy center, measure the voltage between body
ground and each of +SR and —SR.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> Go to step 6

2 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH) CIRCUIT (TO GROUND)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY — AIRBAG FRONT RH SENSOR)

Airbag

Sensor

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

H033
C 140

H40069

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag front RH sensor and the airbag sen-
sor assy center, measure the resistance between body
ground and each of +SR and —SR.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> Go to step 7
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3 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (RH) CIRCUIT(OPEN)(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER — AIRBAG FRONT RH SENSOR)

SST 09843-18040

Airbag

Sensor

¢

rroncrnt [| B [E7 ]jggjm

Airbag

Center

\

H033 3
Ho o016 C 140

H41800

(@)

(b)

Using a service wire, connect +SR and —SR of the con-
nector (on the airbag front RH sensor side) between the
airbag front RH sensor and the airbag sensor assy center.
For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag front RH sensor and the airbag sen-
sor assy center, measure the resistance between +SR
and -SR.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> Go to step 8

4 INSPECT AIR BAG FRONT RH SENSOR

C54743

H40071

(@)

For the connector of the airbag front RH sensor, measure
the resistance between +SR and —SR.

OK:

Resistance: 820 Q

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG FRONT RH SENSOR

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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5 |[CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

:>

CG Tc

Ho2
H10600 H01063

- Airbag
Airbag
Sensor
Front RH | |
Sensor |: :I Assy
Center
DLC3 DTC B1156/B1157/15

(@)
(b)
(©)
(d)

(€)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the airbag front RH sensor connector and airbag
Sensor assy center connector.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1156/B1157/15 is not output.

Codes other than code B1156/B1157/15 may be output at this
time, but they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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6 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS (TO B+)(CONNECTOR — AIRBAG
FRONT RH SENSOR)

Airbag

Sensor

Engine Room ‘

Front RH |: D:D

Airbag
:| Sensor

Assy

Center

Main Wire
*ﬁF?:Z?%E’
=
E==C3

+SR

H41804

(@)
(b)

()
(d)

(e)
(f)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connector between the engine room main
wire and the instrument panel wire.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag front RH sensor, measure the volt-
age between body ground and each of +SR and —SR.
OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

7 CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS (TO GROUND)(CONNECTOR —
AIRBAG FRONT RH SENSOR)

Airbag

Sensor

Engine Room ‘

Front RH |: D:D

Airbag
:| Sensor

Assy

Center

Main Wire
*ﬁF?:Z?%E’
=
==C3)

+SR

H41804

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the connectors between the engine room
main wire and the instrument panel wire.

For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag front RH sensor, measure the resis-
tance between body ground and each of +SR and —SR.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

8 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS(OPEN)(CONNECTOR - AIRBAG
FRONT RH SENSOR)

SST

09843-18040

Airbag

Front |:

RH Sensor

Engine Room
Main Wire

A

\

4 .

Airbag
:| Sensor
Assy
Center

H41945

OK

(@) Disconnect the connectors between the engine room
main wire and the instrument panel wire.

(b) Using a service wire, connect +SR and —SR of the engine
room main wire connector (on the airbag front RH sensor
side) between the airbag sensor assy center and the air-
bag front RH sensor.

(c) For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag front RH sensor, measure the resis-
tance between the +SR and —-SR.

OK:
Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN
WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

057UT-02

DTC B1158/16

FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (LH)
MALFUNCTION

DTC B1159/16

FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (LH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The airbag sensor front LH circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and airbag sensor front LH.
DTC B1158/B1159/16 is recorded when malfunction is detected in the airbag sensor front LH circuit.

DTC No.

DTC Detecting Condition

Trouble Area

B1158/B1159/16 | ¢ Airbag sensor front LH malfunction

« Airbag sensor front LH

« Airbag sensor assy center
e Instrument panel wire

« Engine room main wire

WIRING DIAGRAM

A5
Airbag Sensor Front LH Airbag Sensor Assy Center
e N\ 4 N\
W-R 3 W-R mls
- P -
+ 1A 13} +SL
SL 3 < @13} +s
BR 4 BR h26
-SL I [1a1K< (a13] -sL
\. J \. Wy,

H02750

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-549

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (LH) CIRCUIT (TO B+)(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER — AIRBAG SENSOR FRONT LH)

Airbag
Sensor
Front LH

H033
C 140

+SLp00 == O0G

===/

¢

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

00000000000

H40069

(@)
(b)
(€)

(d)
(e)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the airbag sensor front LH.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor front LH and the airbag sensor
assy center, measure the voltage between body ground
and each of +SL and —-SL.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> Go to step 6

2 CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR(LH) CIRCUIT(TO GROUND)(AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSY CENTER — AIRBAG SENSOR FRONT LH)

Airbag
Sensor
Front LH

H033
C 140

+SLp00 == O0G

===

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

¢

H40069

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the airbag sensor front LH and the airbag sensor
assy center, measure the resistance between body
ground and each of +SL and —SL.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> Go to step 7

Author : Date : 714



05-550

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 | CHECK FRONT AIRBAG SENSOR (LH) CIRCUIT(OPEN)(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER — AIRBAG SENSOR FRONT LH)

(@) Using a service wire, connect +SL and —SL of the connec-

Airbag
Sensor
Front LH

Airbag tor (on the airbag sensor front LH side) between the air-

BID]I@ :| Sensor bag sensor assy center and the airbag sensor front LH.

Assy (b) For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)

:I Center between the airbag sensor front LH and the airbag sensor

‘ ’ assy center, measure the resistance between +SL and
—SL.

[FE)| St OK:
(BTl Resistance: Below 1 Q
) kel

00pO00000000

HO033 3
H03360 HO 01

6 H41802 NG> Go to step 8

4 I

NSPECT AIR BAG SENSOR FRONT LH

C54743

(@ For the connector of the airbag sensor front LH, measure
the resistance between +SL and —SL.
OK:
Resistance: 820 Q

H40071

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR FRONT LH

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-551

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

5 |[CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

CG Tc

Ho2
H10600 H01064

=]

:l Airbag
Airbag Sensor
Sensor [:[D::l Assy
Front LH Center
en
DLC3 DTC Bl'158/Bl'159/16

H40075

(@)
(b)
(©)
(d)

(€)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the airbag sensor front LH connector and airbag
Sensor assy center connector.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1158/B1159/16 is not output.

Codes other than code B1158/B1159/16 may be output at this
time, but they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-552

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

6 | CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS (TO B+)(CONECTOR — AIRBAG
SENSOR FRONT LH)

Airbag
Sensor
Front LH

Engine Room .
Main Wire

==

HO33 4
H40 6

Airbag
:| Sensor

Assy

Center

+SL

H40558

(@)
(b)

()
(d)

(e)
(f)

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connector between the engine room main
wire and the instrument panel wire.

Connect the negative () terminal to the battery, and wait
at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag sensor front LH, measure the volt-
age between body ground and each of +SL and —SL.
OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

7 CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS (TO GROUND)(CONNECTOR —
AIRBAG SENSOR FRONT LH)

Airbag
Sensor
Front LH

Engine Room .
Main Wire

==

Airbag
:| Sensor

Assy

Center

+SL

H40558

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the connectors between the engine room
main wire and the instrument panel wire.

For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag sensor front LH, measure the resis-
tance between body ground and each of +SL and —SL.
OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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HO33 2

HO 016 H40 6

H41801

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
8 CHECK ENGINE ROOM MAIN WIRE HARNESS(OPEN)(CONNECTOR — AIRBAG
SENSOR FRONT LH)
Engine Room (@) Disconnect the connectors between the engine room
Main Wire : main wire and the instrument panel wire.
Airbag | Airbag (b) Using a service wire, connect +SL and —SL of the engine
sensor || BJ__@ =10 Sensor room main wire connector (on the airbag sensor front LH
Assy . . :
Front LH Center side) between the airbag sensor assy center and the air-

bag sensor front LH.

(c) For the engine room main wire connector (on the airbag
sensor assy center side) between the airbag sensor assy
center and the airbag sensor front LH, measure the resis-
tance between +SL and —SL.

OK:
Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE ENGINE ROOM MAIN

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 718



05-554
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

DTC B1180/17 | SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT

055204

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B1180/17 is recorded when a short is detected in the D squib circuit (2nd step).

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

« Short circuit between D2+ wire harness and D2— wire
harness of squib (2nd step)

B1180/17 D squib (2nd step) malfunction

« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM

¢ Horn button assy (D squib, 2nd step)
e Spiral cable sub—assy

« Airbag sensor assy center

e Instrument panel wire

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

4 A
Al16
D Squib (2nd step)
D+ Y-V 16
_ —
2 \Alg D2+
17
D- Y-O —
3 \A1§ D2—
Spiral Cable
Sub—Assy
. Wy,

HO01451

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-555

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON
ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squi Airba (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
aub | spia ° assy center and the horn butt
Sensor y center and the horn button assy.
C[l Q: gjsl_eAss :[D:D Assy (c) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
’ Center the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
sub—assy (See page 05-424).
(d) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side ) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
] t\ Color: Black D2~

H01001
C 9244

H41475

OK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> Goto step 4

2

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

]

H01002
H10600

D Squib

Spiral

D: Cable

Sub-Assy

ujjm

]

DLC3

Tc

C 9246

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

DTC B1180/17

H42137

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(9)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1180/17 is not output.

Codes other than code B1180/17 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

Author : Date : 720



05-556
DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
D Squib . Airbag (b) Disconnect t.he negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
Spiral Sensor tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D: Assy (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy . .
Center (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
(g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
e & 8246 wess| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1180/17 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1180/17 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

HO1004
Ha41424

H41478

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

4 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
D Squib o Airbag (b) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
C[l D: C‘;’gl :D a:[' ]Sensor the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
Sub—Assy Assy tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
’ Center sub—assy (See page 05-424).
(c) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-

tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
D2-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

Author : Date : 721



05-557
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

5 |[CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

(@) Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the spiral cable sub—assy connector on the airbag sensor
- assy center side (See page 05-424).

D Squib ['ghira :l Sgnzgr (b) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
C[l @: gaEIeA :D D:D :| Assy side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
ub—Assy Center sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and

D2-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher
Color: Black
5% Hata7o NG >| REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-558
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) os57-04

DTC B1181/18 | OPEN IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn button assy.
It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B1181/18 is recorded when an open is detected in the D squib circuit (2nd step).

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in D+ wire harness or D— wire harness of squib ¢ Horn button assy (D squib, 2nd step)
D squib (2nd step) malfunction e Spiral cable sub—assy

B1181/18 . . .
« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-554.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib [— :l Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the horn button assy
Spiral Sensor and the airbag sensor assy center.
C[l Q: Cable :[D:D Assy (c) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
SubAssy Center side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
D2-.
OK:
Resistance: Below 1 Q
— Color: Black
305231 H H41475

NG> Goto step 4

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-559
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

(@) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
(b) Using a service wire, connect D2+ and D2- of the black

D Squib | gial ]Airbag connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between
ED a: Cable :[D: iensor the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy.
Sub-Assy ]C‘Z?t’er (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
‘ and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-

conds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20

seconds.
Color: Black (g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B1181/18 (h) grlleck the DTC (See page 05-424).
[ DTC B1181/18 is not output.
A!n‘- HINT:
01008 Tc Codes other than code B1181/18 may be output at this time, but
ce22 nazize| they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-560

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
: (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib Spiral Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D: izgsor (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy y (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center i
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
o (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc conds.
% e 92 3 wazao| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1181/18 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1181/18 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

HO1004
Ha41424

H41478

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

4 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
D Squib o :| Airbag (b) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
C[l D: Cable :D a:[' Sensor tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
Sub-Assy Assy sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
Center D2-.

OK:
Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)
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05-561

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

5 |[CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

(@)

D Squib— Airbag
A <we HI
Cable
Sub-Assy Assy
Center
Color: Black

H01000

C 9244 H41479

For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
D2-.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 726



05-562

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

055ZN-05

DTC B1182/19

SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT
(TO GROUND)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn but-

ton assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B1182/19 is recorded when a ground short is detected in the D squib (2nd step) circuit.

« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

e Instrument panel wire

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
.jrhozr:];rcun in D squib (2nd step) wire harness (to « Horn button assy (D squib, 2nd step)
. . « Spiral cable sub—ass
B1182/19 D squib (2nd step) malfunction P 3 Y

« Airbag sensor assy center

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-554.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib [orm Airbag (b) Disconnect the connector between the airbag sensor
Sensor assy center and the horn button assy.
C[l Q: gjsissy :[D:D Assy (c) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
Center side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
body ground.
oK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher
= ¢\ Color: Black
2023(2)911 H H41475

NG >

Gotostep 5

Author :

Date :
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05-563

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
SST 09843-18040
(@) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
(b) Using a service wire, connect D2+ and D2- of the black
D Squib Spiral Airbag connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between
CD @: Cable :[D: Sensor the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub-assy.
Sub-Assy :l é:i’er (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
‘ and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait t least for 20 se-
conds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
(g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.
(h) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1182/19 is not output.
HINT:

H01002
Cc922

H10600 C9133

H42141

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Codes other than code B1182/19 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-564

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK D SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib [ Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Cable :[D:] Sensor (c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
Sub-Assy :l é:i’er (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DLC3 DTC B1182/19 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
g N (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
=> seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc & % conds.
e s 623 woa| () Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1182/19 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1182/19 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG >

REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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HO1004
Ha41424

H41478

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
5 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
D Squib [ Airbag (b) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
C[l D: ig'gfi :D a:[' Sensor tween the airbag sensor assy center and the spiral cable
Sub-Assy Assy sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
Center body ground.

OK:
Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

H01000
C 9244

H41479

6 CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY
(@) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
_ . sub—assy, measure the resistance between D2+ and
D Squib Soi Airbag
piral Sensor body ground.
A 0] oK:
Sub-Assy Assy Resi 1M O or Hiah
:| Center esistance: or Higher
Color: Black

NG >

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

7

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 05520-04
DTC B1183/22 | SHORT IN D SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT
(TO B+)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The D squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center, spiral cable sub—assy and horn but-
ton assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B1183/22 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the D squib (2nd step) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit in D squib (2nd step) wire harness (to B+) ¢ Horn button assy (D squib, 2nd step)
D squib (2nd step) malfunction « Spiral cable sub—assy

B1183/22 . . .
« Spiral cable sub—assy malfunction « Airbag sensor assy center
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-424.

CIRCUIT INSPECTION
1 | CHECK D SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — HORN BUTTON

ASSY)
(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
D Squib Airbag (b) Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor

Spiral

assy center and the horn button assy.

Sensor
C[l Q: gjsissy :[D:D Assy (c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,

Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.

(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.

(e) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable

sub—assy, measure the voltage between D2+ and body

ground.

=35 Color: Black OK:

H Voltage: Below 1 V

H01001

C 9244 H41475
NG> Gotostep 5

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-567

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

CG

H01002
Cc922

DLC3

A

Airba
Spiral :l g

C[l a: Cable :[D: i:g;or

Sub-Assy

:| Center

\\
E§|:|Ej\ Color: Black

Tc

H10600 C91342

DTC B1183/22

H42143

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(c) Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.

(d) Using a service wire, connect D2+ and D2- of the black
connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) between
the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy.

(e) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

()  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.

(g) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).

(h)  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

(i)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and walit at least for 20 se-
conds.

(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1183/22 is not output.

HINT:

Codes other than code B1183/22 may be output at this time, but

they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-568
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 |CHECK D SQUIB

SST 09843-18040

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
D Squib g :l Airbag tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Cm: Cable :[D: Sensor (c) Connect the horn bytton assy gonnectors.
Sub—Assy Assy (d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
Center and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.
DTC B1183/22 ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
DLC3 p N () Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
% "'//////%// \\;\\\\"\\\5\‘% seconds.
=> , i;) (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
CG Tc N, conds.
:%ggg C91342 \\\\ %H42144 (') Check the DTC (See page 05_424)-
OK:
DTC B1183/22 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1183/22 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE HORN BUTTON ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-569

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
5 CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — SPIRAL
CABLE SUB-ASSY)
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
D Squib oo Airbag (b) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel wire.
! a:[l Sensor (¢)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.

C[l D: gjsissy :D Assy (d) For the connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy side) be-
Center tween the horn button assy and the spiral cable sub—assy,

HO1004
Ha41424

H41478

measure the voltage between D2+ and body ground.
OK:
Voltage: Below 1 V

NG>

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - SPI-
RAL CABLE SUB-ASSY)

H01000
C 9244

H41479

6 CHECK SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

(@) For the black connector (on the spiral cable sub—assy
side) between the horn button assy and the spiral cable
_ , sub—assy, measure the voltage between D2+ and body

D Squib f i gggzgr ground.

C[l @: gjs?Assy :D l:l :l Assy OK:
:| Center Voltage: Below 1 V
Color: Black

NG >

REPLACE SPIRAL CABLE SUB-ASSY

7

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG >

Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-570

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

0552P-04

DTC

B1185/57 | SHORT IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger

airbag assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B1185/57 is recorded when a short is detected in the P squib (2nd step) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
« Short circuit between P2+ wire harness and P2— wire . .
harness of squib ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib, 2nd step)
B1185/57 ) * Airbag sensor assy center

¢ P squib (2nd step) malfunction

. . e Instrument panel wire
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

WIRING DIAGRAM

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

4 N
Al5
P Squib (2nd step)
P+ Y-GR /§\
Al P2+
3 Al3
P Y-P !
_ _ N
Al pP2—
2 \Al3
\_ J
HO1454
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-571

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

P Squib :| Airbag

]

Sensor
Assy
Center

P2—

142 6
Ha1424

H41932

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

Release the airbag activation prevention mechanism of
the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side) be-
tween the airbag sensor assy center and the instrument
panel passenger airbag assy (See page 05-424).

For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P2+ and P2-.

OK:

Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P Squib :l Airbag

C[l D: Sensor
Assy

Center

DLC3

DTC B1185/57

CG Tc

H01023
H10600 H16 40

H41979

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

(d)
(e)

()
(@)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1185/57 is not output.

Codes other than code B1185/57 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-572

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
. (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
P Squib :l Airbag ter d wai
Sensor y, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D::l Assy (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
Center connector.
(d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B1185/57 conds.
W] ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
m ':> ] (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
cG Te seconds.
(h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
:%gig H16 40 H41980 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1185/57 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1185/57 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-573

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 052004

DTC

B1186/58

OPEN IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger

airbag assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B1186/58 is recorded when an open is detected in the P squib circuit.

¢ P squib (2nd step) malfunction
« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
* Open circuit in P2+ wire harness or P2— wire harness of . .
squib (2nd step) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib, 2nd step)
B1186/58 q P * Airbag sensor assy center

e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-570.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

P Squib

g

:l Airbag

P2—

142 6 P2+

Ha1424

:I Sensor
Assy
Center

H41932

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connectors between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P2+ and P2—.

OK:

Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE
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05-574

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P Squib :| Airbag

CD P Sensor
7 Assy

’ :l Center

H01023
H16 3
H10600 H16 41

DLC3 DTC B1186/58

'=>Jﬂm1ﬂjﬂﬂmmﬂﬂ_
CG Tc

H41981

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect P2+ and P2- of the connec-
tor (on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the instru-
ment panel passenger airbag assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1186/58 is not output.

Codes other than code B1186/58 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-575

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
_ , (b) Disconnect the negative (—) terminal cable from the bat-
P Squib :l Airbag .
Sensor tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[l: Assy (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
:l Center connector.
(d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B1186/58 conds.

[ ] ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
C> UL (g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

CG Tc (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
o600 HiG 4 Hatom2 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1186/58 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1186/58 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-576
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0557R-04

DTC [B1187/55 | SHORT IN P SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT
(TO GROUND)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger
airbag assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.

DTC B1187/55 is recorded when ground short is detected in the P squib (2nd step) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

« Short circuit in P squib (2nd step) wire harness (to ground) | ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib, 2nd step)
B1187/55 * P squib malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-570.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

(@) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

P Squib :l Airbag (b) Disconnect the conhector between the airbag sensor
” Sensor assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag

“ :I Assy assy.
:l Center (c) For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-

bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the resistance between P2+ and body ground.
OK:

pP2— Resistance: 1 M Q or Higher

142 6 P2+

H41424 H41932

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-577

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

CG

H01023
H16 3
H10600

P Squib _ ]Airbag

Sensor
% Assy
Center

DTC B1187/55

H16 3 H41983

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(€)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

HINT:

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect P2+ and P2- of the connec-
tor (on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the instru-
ment panel passenger airbag assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1187/55 is not output.

Codes other than code B1187/55 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-578

DIAGNOSTICS _— SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
P Squib Airbag (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
C[D: Sensor tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Assy (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
Center connector.
(d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC\ B1187/55 conds.
i (f)  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
= (@) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
CG Tc (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
HioBo0 His 3 Ha1984 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1187/55 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1187/55 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-579

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) gsez5-04

DTC

B+)

B1188/56 | SHORT IN SQUIB (2ND STEP) CIRCUIT (TO

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The P squib (2nd step) circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and instrument panel passenger

airbag assy.

It causes the SRS to deploy when the SRS deployment conditions are satisfied.
DTC B1188/56 is recorded when a B+ short is detected in the P squib (2nd step) circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

e Short circuit in P squib (2nd step) wire harness (to B+) ¢ Instrument panel passenger airbag assy (P squib, 2nd step)
B1188/56 P squib (2nd step) malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

« Airbag sensor assy center malfunction e Instrument panel wire

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-570.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK P SQUIB CIRCUIT(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — INSTRUMENT
PANEL PASSENGER AIRBAG ASSY)

(a)
P Squib :| Airbag (b)
% :I Sensor
Z Assy
Center (9]
(d)
(e)
P2—
1
142 6 P2+
H41424 H41932

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connector between the airbag sensor
assy center and the instrument panel passenger airbag
assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON.

For the connector (on the instrument panel passenger air-
bag assy side) between the airbag sensor assy center
and the instrument panel passenger airbag assy, mea-
sure the voltage between P2+ and body ground.

OK:

Voltage: Below 1 V

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-580

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040

P Squib :l

e

CG

H01023
H16 3

H10600

1]

Airbag
Sensor
Assy
Center

DLC3

Tc

H16 39

DTC B1188/56

H41985

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

(@)
(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(@)
(h)

(i)
()

HINT:

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Connect the connector to the airbag sensor assy center.
Using a service wire, connect P2+ and P2— of the connec-
tor (on the instrument panel passenger airbag assy side)
between the airbag sensor assy center and the instru-
ment panel passenger airbag assy.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
conds.

Check the DTC (See page 05-424).

OK:

DTC B1188/56 is not output.

Codes other than code B1188/56 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-581

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK P SQUIB
SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
P Squib :| Airbag (b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
Sensor tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
C[D: Assy (c) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy
Center connector.
(d) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-
DLC3 DTC B1188/56 conds.

[ ‘BT 1] ' ()  Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
WH > (g) Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20
seconds.
cG Tc (h)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 se-

E?Sgﬁg H16 39 H41986 conds.
(i) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC B1188/56 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1188/56 may be output at this time, but
they are not relevant to this check.

NG> REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL PASSENGER

AIR BAG ASSY

4 USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

NG> Gotostep 1

REPLACE ALL SRS COMPONENTS INCLUDING THE WIRE HARNESS

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-582

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05571-07

SOURCE VOLTAGE DROP

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The SRS is equipped with a voltage—increase circuit (DC-DC converter) in the airbag sensor assy center

in case the source voltage drop

S.

When the battery voltage drops, the voltage—increase circuit (DC-DC converter) functions to increase the
voltage of the SRS to normal voltage.
The diagnosis system malfunction display for this circuit is different from other circuits that is when the SRS
warning light remains lit up and the DTC is a normal code, source voltage drop is indicated.
Malfunction in this circuit is not recorded in the airbag sensor assy center, and the source voltage returns
to normal, the SRS warning light automatically goes off.

DTC No.

Diagnosis

(Normal)

Source voltage drop

WIRING DIAGRAM

Engine Room R/B and J/B

Airbag Sensor Assy Center
)

B 1 MAIN B_R
1 2
110 Instrument Panel J/B
Ignition SW
B-W [~ B 8 AM2 3| gp 2
6 O 5 IM IM >|IA4I
B-W 1 I = @13 162
W-B L4 3 W-B 27
(D& (D @13 E1
wop 40 10 WoB 28
(D& (D @13 2
W-B
@ FL MAIN W-B
A A
J6 J7
JiC JiC
= — L
C H42004
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
Author : Date : 747



05-583
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 PREPARE FOR INSPECTION
(@) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(b) Remove the horn button assy (See page 60-13).
(c) Disconnect the connector of the instrument panel passenger airbag assy (See page 60-26).
(d) Disconnect the connector of the front seat airbag assy RH and LH (See page 60-32).
(e) Disconnect the connector of the seat belt pretensioner RH and LH (See page 61-9).
()  Disconnect the connectors of the airbag sensor assy center (See page 60-38).
(g) Disconnect the connector of the airbag front RH sensor and airbag sensor front LH (See page 60-40

(h)
(i)

and 60-42).
Disconnect the connector of the side airbag sensor assy RH and LH (See page 60-44).
Disconnect the connector of the seat position airbag sensor (See page 60-46).

CAUTION:
Store the horn button assy, instrument panel passenger airbag assy and front seat airbag assy with
the front surface facing upward.

L

2 CHECK SOURCE VOLTAGE
(@) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
D C] D (b)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 60 se-
> conds.
%ﬁ: (c) Measure the voltage between E1 (E2) and terminal 1G2
I H 'ﬁ'ﬁ" HDIF on the sensor and operate electric system (defogger, wip-
£o—| AR er, headlight, heater blower, etc.).
OK:
p EM H40065 Voltage: 10 — 14V

BATTERY AND AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER,AND CHARGING SYSTEM

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS BETWEEN

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-584
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 [CHECK SRS WARNING LIGHT TURN OFF

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(c) Connect the horn button assy connectors.
(d) Connect the instrument panel passenger airbag assy connector.
(e) Connect the front seat airbag assy RH and LH connectors.
(H  Connect the seat belt pretensioner RH and LH connectors.
(g) Connect the airbag sensor assy center connectors.
(h) Connect the front airbag sensor RH and LH connectors.
(i)  Connect the side airbag sensor assy RH and LH connectors.
() Connect the seat position airbag sensor connector.
(k) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery.
() Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 60 seconds.
(m) Operate electric system (defogger, wiper headlight, heater blower, etc.) and check that SRS warning
light goes off.
OK:
SRS warning light is not light up.

BATTERY AND AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS BETWEEN
CENTER,AND CHARGING SYSTEM

4 | CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

SST 09843-18040
(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.
(b) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery, and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 seconds.
(e) Clear the DTC stored in memory (See page 05-424).
()  Turn the ignition switch to LOCK, and wait at least for 20 seconds.
(g) Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 20 seconds.
(h) Check the DTC (See page 05-424).
OK:
DTC is not output.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)

Author : Date : 749



DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

05-585

SRS WARNING LIGHT CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (ALWAYS LIGHT
UP, WHEN DTC IS NOT OUTPUT)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The SRS warning light is located on the combination meter.
When the SRS is normal, the SRS warning light lights up for approx. 6 seconds after the ignition switch is
turned from the LOCK position to ON position, and then turns off automatically.
If there is a malfunction in the SRS, the SRS warning light lights up to inform the driver of the abnormality.
When terminals Tc and CG of the DLC3 are connected, the DTC is displayed by blinking the SRS warning

light.

WIRING DIAGRAM

Engine Room R/B and J/B

Instrument Panel J/B

Airbag Sensor Assy Center

1 MAIN B_R B-R 3 AM2 6 B
B 1A 1 a4 ———{m IM
2 5
co AM2
Combination Meter
w-B Z 0
> '4—/\, /\/\,—| 8 5 1IG2
B-Y SRS |14 B-O ®( )® B-w |6
39 32 110
Ignition SW
Center J/B
14 15 B_y 1 5 B_Y 3
@( )@ — @( )@ — A13] LA
18 21 W=B W=B 4 3 W-B 27
10 10 W-B 28
B (H)&— I A13) E2
FL MAIN F W=8
A A
J6 J7
1 A J/C J/C
1 | Battery E G
T
= = =
C H42005
2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-586

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1

CHECK CONNECTOR

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
Check the connection of the combination meter connector and the airbag sensor assy center connec-
tors.

OK:

The connectors are connected.

NG >| CONNECT CONNECTORS

CHECK COMBINATION METER ASSY

(@) Disconnect the connector from the combination meter.

(b) Connect the negative (—) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.

H42000

(c)  Turn the ignition switch to ON, and wait at least for 6 se-

conds.
(d) Measure the voltage between SW and body ground.
S T T T OK:
A T T Voltage: Above 8 V
A
SwW

H41993

NG> REPLACE COMBINATION METER ASSY

2004 COROLLA (RM1037U)
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05-587

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 | CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER-COMBINATION METER ASSY)

(@)

000 ;

A (€)

i E%p (d)
P w H40065

Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

Disconnect the connector from the airbag sensor assy
center.

Measure the resistance between LA and body ground.
OK:

Resistance: 1M Q or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE (AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — COM-
BINATION METER ASSY)

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

4 [CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE(AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER-COMBINATION METER ASSY)

(@)

Airbag Sensor Assy Center:

(00
%ﬂgﬂ% LA

Combination Meter:

H41994

For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
between the combination meter and the airbag sensor

assy center, measure the resistance between SW and
LA.

OK:
Resistance: Below 1 Q

NG

WIRE (AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER — COM-

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
BINATION METER ASSY)

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-588
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) os57v-04

SRS WARNING LIGHT CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (DOES NOT LIGHT
UP, WHEN IGNITION SWITCH IS TURNED TO ON)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The SRS warning light is located on the combination meter.

When the SRS is normal, the SRS warning light lights up for approx. 6 seconds after the ignition switch is
turned from the LOCK position to ON position, and then turns off automatically.

If there is a malfunction is the SRS, the SRS warning light lights up to inform the driver of the abnormality.
When terminals Tc and CG of the DLC3 are connected, the DTC is displayed by blinking the SRS warning
light.

WIRING DIAGRAM
See page 05-585.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 | CHECK SOURCE VOLTAGE

(&) Measure the voltage of the battery.
OK:
Voltage: 10 — 14 V

BATTERY AND AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER,AND CHARGING SYSTEM

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS BETWEEN

2 CHECK AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

(@) Disconnect the negative () terminal cable from the battery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.
(b) Disconnect the connectors from the airbag sensor assy center.
(c) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery, and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(d)  Turn the ignition switch to ON.
(e) Check SRS warning light light up in the combination meter assy.
OK:
Not SRS warning light light up.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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05-589
DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

3 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS(COMBINATION METER ASSY — AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY
CENTER)

(@ Turn the ignition switch to LOCK.

(b) Disconnect the negative (=) terminal cable from the bat-
tery, and wait at least for 90 seconds.

(c) Disconnect the connector from the combination meter.

H42000

(d) Connect the negative () terminal cable to the battery,
and wait at least for 2 seconds.
(e) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
(H  For the connector (on the airbag sensor assy center side)
D [ﬁ B between the airbag sensor assy center and the combina-
tion meter, measure the voltage between LA and body

LA
:ﬁﬁﬂ% ground.
0o =1 Ofi OK:

00000000000
00000000000 Voltage: Below 1 V

N

Combination Meter:

T

—

Airbag Sensor Assy Center:

SW

H41994

AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER AND

NG REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS BETWEEN
COMBINATION METER ASSY

REPAIR OR REPLACE COMBINATION METER ASSY OR WIRE HARNESS BETWEEN
COMBINATION METER ASSY AND BATTERY
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Author : Date : 754



05-590
DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003) 0557W-05

TC TERMINAL CIRCUIT

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

DTC output mode is set by connecting between TC and CG of the DLC3.
The DTCs are displayed by blinking the SRS warning light.

WIRING DIAGRAM

D1
DLC3 Airbag Sensor Assy Center
Center J/B Instrument Panel J/B —_—
P_B 3 5 P_g 4 1 19
- - P-B
T | (a0&—3(4C) 1] T A13) Te
Wb 16 21 WoB
A
J6
JC
\ IE 7
= —
c H42006
HINT:

When each warning light stays blinking, ground short in the wiring until the terminal TC of the DLC3 or internal
ground short in each ECU is suspected.
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05-591

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 CHECK WIRE HARNESS(DLC3 — AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER)
DLC3: TC (@ Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the aribag sensor assy center connector.
(c) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
TC-TC Always Below 1 Q
Airbag Sensor Assy Center:
[00 = A0
(0000000000
00000000ae);— TC NG \ | REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(TC of
\?u( ELC3 — TC of AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER)
Higg; H43360

2 | CHECK WIRE HARNESS(CG of DLC3 — BODY GROUND)

(@) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
CG — Body ground Always Below 1 Q
cG H40173 NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS(CG of
DLC3 - BODY GROUND)
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05-592

DIAGNOSTICS — SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (April, 2003)
3 CHECK WIRE HARNESS(TC of AIRBAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER - BODY
GROUND)
(@) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
D E:j D Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
TC - Body ground Always 1 MQ or Higher
00 — 000
00000000000
J000000006E] TC
P W H40065

EACH ECU

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS AND

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
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